
LIGHT-CURED FLOWABLE RESIN FOR ORTHODONTICS

For use only by a dental professional in the indications for use.

INDICATIONS FOR USE
Fabricating resin base for bracket

CONTRAINDICATIONS
Avoid use of this product in patients with known allergies to
methacrylate monomer or methacrylate polymer.

COMPOSITION
HV
Dimethacrylate, barium glass, silicon dioxide, phosphoric acid 
ester monomer, initiator, pigment, stabilizer
LV
Dimethacrylate, barium glass, phosphoric acid ester monomer, 
silicon dioxide, initiator, pigment, stabilizer

DIRECTIONS FOR USE
A. MODEL AND BRACKET PREPARATION

1. Soap the setup stone model to facilitate the removal of GC 
KommonBase from the stone model.

2. Make sure that the bracket is pretreated and handled 
according to the manufacturer’s instructions.

 Place the brackets to the reference wire. 

B. SYRINGE PREPARATION
1. Hold the syringe 

upright and remove the 
cap by turning 
counterclockwise.

2. Promptly and securely 
attach the dispensing 
tip to the syringe by 
turning clockwise.

3. Place the light protective 
cover until use.

 Note:
 Take care not to attach the dispensing tip too tightly.
 This may damage its screw. In order to ensure a tight connection 

make sure that the threads are free of remnant material.

C. FABRICATION OF RESIN BASE
 1. Remove cover from the dispensing tip.
  Note: 
  Prior to syringe material, make sure that 

dispensing tip is securely attached to the 
syringe. Any possible air from the 
dispensing tip is removed by gently 
pushing forward the syringe plunger with 
the tip pointing upwards until material 
reaches the opening of the tip (Fig. 2).

 2. Slowly push the plunger to syringe 
material. If plugged, remove the 
dispensing tip and extrude a small amount of material directly 
from the syringe.

 3. Apply the GC KommonBase paste to the adherend surface of 
bracket and spread with a brush to make the resin base.

 4. Position the brackets with the paste onto the setup stone model.
 5. Light cure the paste with the brackets located on the stone 

model. The irradiation time is 10 seconds for each bracket 
with an LED light curing device (>500 mW/cm2, 460-480 nm). 

  Note: 
  It is very important that the curing light be tested periodically 

with a light meter to ensure adequate light output.
 6. Add the GC KommonBase paste with an appropriate 

instrument and extend the resin base on the stone model. Be 
careful not to excessively thicken the base.

 7. Light cure the extended resin base for 10 seconds each from 
two directions with an LED light curing device (>500 mW/cm2, 
460-480 nm).

 8. Detach the brackets with the resin base from the stone model 
using tweezers. Remove each bracket from the reference wire.

 9. Adjust the resin base on the original stone model.
  When the resin base interferes with each other or opposing or 

adjacent teeth, grind the interfering area with a diamond bur.
 10. Clean the adherend surface of the resin base with anhydrous 

alcohol. The resin base is ready to be bonded. 
 11. Bond the resin base to tooth surface using dental cement 

such as GC Ortho Connect or resin-modified glass ionomer 
cement. For the treatment of tooth surface and bonding 
procedure, follow the manufacturer’s instructions for use of 
the selected cement. 

FLOW & SHADE
HV: Clear
LV: Pink

STORAGE
Recommended for optimal performance, store at room 
temperature (4-25°C / 39.2-77.0°F) away from direct sunlight. 

PACKAGES
2 x 2.7 g (2.0 mL) syringes x GC KommonBase, 
4 x dispensing tip for GC KommonBase, 
1 x light protective cover

CAUTION
 1. In case of contact with oral tissue or skin, remove immediately 

with cotton or a sponge soaked in alcohol. Flush with water.
 2. In case of contact with eyes, flush immediately with water and 

seek medical attention.
 3. Take care to avoid ingestion of the material.
 4. Do not mix with other similar products.
 5. Wear plastic or rubber gloves during operation to avoid direct 

contact with air inhibited resin layers in order to prevent 
possible sensitivity.

 6. Wear protective eye glasses during light curing.
 7. When polishing the polymerized material, use a dust collector 

and wear a dust mask to avoid inhalation of cutting dust.
 8. Avoid getting material on clothing.
 9. Do not wipe the dispensing tip with excessive alcohol as this 

may cause contamination of the paste.
 10. Dispose of all wastes according to local regulations.
 11. In rare cases the product may cause sensitivity in some 

people. If any such reactions are experienced, discontinue the 
use of the product and refer to a physician.

12. Personal protective equipment (PPE) such as gloves, face 
masks and safety eyewear should always be worn.

Some products referenced in the present IFU may be classified as 
hazardous according to GHS. Always familiarize yourself with the 
safety data sheets available at:
 www.gc.dental/ortho
They can also be obtained from your supplier.

CLEANING AND DISINFECTING
MULTI-USE DELIVERY SYSTEMS: to avoid cross-contamination
between patients this device requires mid-level disinfection.
Immediately after use inspect device and label for deterioration.
Discard device if damaged.
DO NOT IMMERSE. Thoroughly clean device to prevent drying 
and accumulation of contaminants. Disinfect with a mid-level 
registered healthcare-grade infection control product according to 
regional / national guidelines.

For the Summary of Safety and Clinical Performance (SSCP) 
please see EUDAMED database 
(https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) or contact us at 
Regulatory.gce@gc.dental  

Undesired effects- Reporting:
If you become aware of any kind of undesired effect, reaction or
similar events experienced by use of this product, including those
not listed in this instruction for use, please report them directly
through the relevant vigilance system, by selecting the proper
authority of your country accessible through the following link:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
as well as to our internal vigilance system: vigilance@gc.dental
In this way you will contribute to improve the safety of this product.

Last revised: 08/2024
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СВЕТЛИННОПОЛИМЕРИЗИРАЩ КОМПОЗИТ ЗА 
ОРТОДОНТСКИ ЛЕЧЕНИЯ

Да се използва само от дентални лекари, спазвайки 
инструкциите за употреба.

ИНДИКАЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА
Изработка на индивидуална основа за брекет

КОНТРАИНДИКАЦИИ
Избягвайте употребата на този продукт при пациенти с 
известни алергии към метакрилатен мономер или 
метакрилатен полимер.

СЪСТАВ
HV
Диметакрилат, бариево стъкло, силициев диоксид, мономер 
на естер на фосфорна киселина, инициатор, пигмент, 
стабилизатор
LV
Диметакрилат, бариево стъкло, силициев диоксид, мономер 
на естер на фосфорна киселина, инициатор, пигмент, 
стабилизатор

КОНТРАИНДИКАЦИИ
A. ПОДГОТОВКА НА МОДЕЛА И СКОБИТЕ

1. Намажете със сапун гипсовия модел за настройка, за да 
улесните премахването на GC KommonBase от гипсовия 
модел.

2. Уверете се, че лепилната основа на скобата е почистена 
и без мазнини и е позиционирана според инструкциите на 
производителя. Поставете скобите върху референтната 
арка. 

B. ПОДГОТОВКА НА ШПРИЦАТА
1. Дръжте шприцата 

изправена и 
отстранете 
капачката, като я 
завъртите обратно 
на часовниковата 
стрелка.

2. Бързо и сигурно 
прикрепете 
дозиращия накрайник към шприцата, като завъртите по 
посока на часовниковата стрелка.

3. Поставете светлинно защитната капачка до употреба.
 Забележка:
 Внимавайте да не прикрепите накрайника за дозиране 

твърде плътно. Това може да повреди винта му. За да 
осигурите плътна връзка, уверете се, че резбите са без 
остатъчен материал.

C. ИЗРАБОТВАНЕ НА ПЛАСТМАСОВА ОСНОВА
   1. Отстранете капака от накрайника за дозиране.
  Забележка:
  Преди да поставите материала в 

шприцата, уверете се, че накрайникът 
за дозиране е здраво закрепен към 
шприцата. Всеки възможен въздух от 
дозиращия накрайник се отстранява 
чрез леко натискане напред на 
буталото на шприцата с върха, сочещ 
нагоре, докато материалът достигне 
отвора на накрайника (фиг. 2).

  2. Бавно натиснете буталото, за да 
вкарате материала в шприцата. Ако е запушен, отстранете 
накрайника за дозиране и екструдирайте малко 
количество материал директно от шприцата.

  3. Нанесете пастата GC KommonBase върху основата на 
брекетите и я разнесете с шпатула, за да оформите 
пластмасовата основа.

  4. Поставете скобите с пастата върху гипсовия модел за 
настройка.

  5. Светлинно полимеризирайте пастата със скобите на 
гипсовия модел. Времето на облъчване за всяка скоба е 
10 секунди, като се използва LED светлинно 
полимеризиращо устройство (>500 mW/cm2, 460-480 nm).  

  ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: 
  Много е важно полимеризационната лампа да се 

проверява редовно със светломер, за да се гарантира 
правилна светлинна мощност.

  6. Нанесете пастата GC KommonBase с подходящ инструмент 
и увеличете пластмасовата основа върху гипсовия модел. 
Внимавайте основата да не стане твърде дебела.

  7. Полимеризирайте уголемената пластмасова основа от 
двете страни за 10 секунди всяка, като използвате LED 
светлинно полимеризиращо устройство (>500 mW/cm2, 
460-480 nm).

  8. Отстранете скобите от гипсовия модел с помощта на 
пинсети. Отстранете всяка скоба от референтния 
проводник.

  9. Използвайте диамантен борер, за да адаптирате 
пластмасовите основи към анатомичните условия на 
модела в ситуацията.

10. Почистете пластмасовата основа с безводен спирт преди 
залепване.

11. За закрепване към зъбите препоръчваме конвенционално 
лепило за брекети като GC Ortho Connect или пластично 
модифициран глас йономерен цимент като напр. Fuji Ortho 
LC според техните инструкции.

КОНСИСТЕНЦИЯ И ЦВЯТ
HV: Прозрачен
LV: Розов

СЪХРАНЕНИЕ
Препоръчва се за оптимална работа, съхранявайте при 
стайна температура (4-25°C / 39,2-77,0°F) далеч от пряка 
слънчева светлина.

ОПАКОВКА
2 x 2,7 g (2,0 mL) спринцовки x GC KommonBase,
4 x накрайник за дозиране за GC KommonBase,
1 x защитно покритие от светлина

ВНИМАНИЕ
 1. В случай на контакт с орална тъкан или кожа, отстранете 

незабавно с памук или гъба, напоена със спирт. 
Изплакнете с вода.

 2. В случай на контакт с очите, изплакнете незабавно с вода 
и потърсете медицинска помощ.

 3. Внимавайте да избегнете поглъщането на материала.
 4. Да не се смесва с други подобни продукти..
 5. Носете пластмасови или гумени ръкавици по време на 

работа, за да избегнете директен контакт с въздушно 
инхибирани слоеве смола, за да предотвратите 
възможна чувствителност.

 6. Носете защитни очила по време на светлинно втвърдяване.
 7. Когато полирате полимеризирания материал, 

използвайте прахоуловител и носете маска за прах, за да 
избегнете вдишване на прах.

 8. Избягвайте попадането на материал върху дрехите.
 9. Не бършете накрайника за дозиране с много алкохол, тъй 

като това може да причини замърсяване на пастата.
 10. Изхвърлете всички отпадъци в съответствие с местните 

разпоредби.
 11. В редки случаи продуктът може да предизвика 

чувствителност при някои хора. Ако се появят подобни 
реакции, преустановете употребата на продукта и се 
обърнете към лекар.

12. Винаги трябва да се носят лични предпазни средства 
(ЛПС), като ръкавици, маски за лице и предпазни очила.

Някои продукти, споменати в настоящите инструкции, могат 
да бъдат определени като опасни съгласно GHS. Винаги се 
запознавайте с информационните данни за безопасност, 
налични на:
 www.gc.dental/ortho
Те също така могат да бъдат изискани от Вашия доставчик.

ПОЧИСТВАНЕ И ДЕЗИНФЕКЦИЯ:
ДОЗИРАЩИ СИСТЕМИ ЗА МНОГОКРАТНА УПОТРЕБА: за да се 
избегне кръстосано замърсяване между пациентите, 
устройството изисква средно ниво на дезинфекция. Веднага 
след употреба инспектирайте устройството и етикета за 
влошаване на състоянието. Изхвърлете устройството, ако е 
увредено.
НЕ ПОТАПЯЙТЕ. Почистете добре устройството, за да се 
предотврати изсъхване и натрупване на замърсители. 
Дезинфекцирайте с продукт за контрол на инфекциите средно 
ниво, регистриран за здравни цели, в зависимост от 
регионалните / националните указания.

За Резюме на безопасността и клиничното представяне 
(SSCP), моля, вижте базата данни EUDAMED 
(https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) или се свържете с нас на 
Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Докладване на нежелани ефекти:
Ако разберете за някакъв вид нежелан ефект, реакция или 
подобни събития, възникнали от употребата на този продукт, 
включително тези, които не са изброени в тази инструкция за 
употреба, моля, докладвайте ги директно чрез съответната 
система за уведомяване, като изберете подходящия орган 
във Вашата страна достъпен чрез следната връзка:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
както и на нашата система за вътрешна бдителност: 
vigilance@gc.dental
По този начин ще допринесете за подобряване на 
безопасността на този продукт.

Последна редакция: 08/2024
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SVĚTLEM TUHNOUCÍ TEKUTÁ PRYSKYŘICE PRO ORTODONCII

Určeno výhradně k použití ve stomatologické praxi v 
doporučených indikacích.

INDIKACE K POUŽITÍ 
Výroba pryskyřičné báze pro rovnátka

KONTRAINDIKACE
Vyhněte se použití tohoto produktu u pacientů se známou alergií 
na metakrylátový monomer nebo methakrylátový polymer.

SLOŽENÍ
HV
Dimethakrylát, baryové sklo, oxid křemičitý, monomer esteru 
kyseliny fosforečné, iniciátor, pigment, stabilizátor
LV
Dimethakrylát, baryové sklo, oxid křemičitý, monomer esteru 
kyseliny fosforečné, iniciátor, pigment, stabilizátor

KONTRAINDIKACE
A. PŘÍPRAVA MODELU A ROVNÁTEK

1. Namydlete nastavovací kamen, abyste usnadnili vyjmutí GC 
KommonBase z modelu.

2. Ujistěte se, že je zámeček předem ošetřen a je s ním 
zacházeno podle pokynů výrobce. 

 Umístěte zámečky.

B. PŘÍPRAVA STŘÍKAČKY
1. Držte injekční 

stříkačku ve svislé 
poloze a sejměte víčko 
otáčením proti směru 
hodinových ručiček.

2. Rychle a bezpečně 
připojte dávkovací hrot 
ke stříkačce otáčením 
ve směru hodinových 
ručiček.

3. Umístěte ochranný kryt světla až dokud nedojde k použití.
 Poznámka:
 Dávejte pozor, abyste dávkovací hrot nepřipevnili příliš 

pevně. Mohlo by dojít k poškození šroubu. Aby bylo zajištěno 
těsné spojení, ujistěte se, že závity jsou bez zbytků 
materiálu.

C. VÝROBA PRYSKYŘIČNÉHO ZÁKLADU
   1. Sejměte kryt z dávkovacího hrotu.
  Poznámka:
  Před použitím materiálu stříkačky se 

ujistěte, že dávkovací hrot je bezpečně 
připojen ke stříkačce. Veškerý případný 
vzduch z dávkovacího hrotu se odstraní 
jemným zatlačením pístu stříkačky 
dopředu tak, aby špička směřovala 
nahoru, dokud materiál nedosáhne 
otvoru špičky (Obr. 2).

  2. Pomalu zatlačte píst na materiál 
stříkačky. Pokud je ucpaná, vyjměte dávkovací hrot a 
vytlačte malé množství materiálu přímo ze stříkačky.

  3. Naneste pastu GC KommonBase na přilnavý povrch zámečku a 
rozetřete štětcem, abyste vytvořili pryskyřičný základ.

  4. Umístěte zámečky s pastou na model.
  5. Pastu vytvrzujte světlem pomocí zámečků umístěných na 

modelu. Doba ozařování je 10 sekund pro každý držák s LED 
zařízením pro vytvrzování světlem (>500 mW/cm2, 460-480 nm). 

  Poznámka:
  Je velmi důležité, aby bylo vytvrzovací světlo pravidelně 

testováno expozimetrem, aby byl zajištěn dostatečný 
světelný výkon.

  6. Vhodným nástrojem přidejte pastu GC KommonBase a 
rozšiřte pryskyřičný základ na model. Dávejte pozor, abyste 
bázi příliš nezahustili.

   7. Prodlouženou pryskyřičnou bázi vytvrzujte světlem po dobu 
10 sekund ze dvou směrů pomocí zařízení pro vytvrzování 
světlem LED (>500 mW/cm2, 460-480 nm).

  8. Pomocí pinzety oddělte zámečky s pryskyřičnou základnou 
od modelu. Odstraňte každý zámeček z drátu.

  9. Upravte resinovou bázi na původním modelu. Pokud 
pryskyřičná báze zasahuje do sebe navzájem nebo 
protilehlých nebo sousedních zubů, obruste rušivou oblast 
diamantovým vrtákem.

10. Přilnavý povrch pryskyřičného podkladu očistěte bezvodým 
alkoholem. Pryskyřičná báze je připravena k lepení.

11. Přilepte pryskyřičnou bázi k povrchu zubu pomocí zubního 
cementu, jako je GC Ortho Connect nebo pryskyřicí 
modifikovaného skloionomerního cementu. Při ošetření 
povrchu zubu a postupu lepení dodržujte návod výrobce pro 
použití vybraného cementu.

TOK A ODSTÍN
HV: Čirý
LV: Růžový

SKLADOVÁNÍ
Doporučeno pro optimální výkon, skladujte při pokojové teplotě 
(4-25°C / 39.2-77.0°F) mimo přímé sluneční světlo.

BALENÍ
2 x 2.7 g (2.0 mL) stříkačeks x GC KommonBase,
4 x dávkovací hrot pro GC KommonBase,
1 x lehký ochranný kryt

UPOZORNĚNÍ
 1. V případě kontaktu s ústní dutinou nebo kůží okamžitě 

odstraňte vatou nebo houbou namočenou v alkoholu. 
Opláchněte vodou.

 2. V případě zasažení očí okamžitě vypláchněte vodou a 
vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc.

 3. Dbejte na to, aby nedošlo k požití materiálu.
 4. Nemíchejte s jinými podobnými produkty.
 5. Během provozu používejte plastové nebo gumové rukavice, 

abyste se vyhnuli přímému kontaktu se vzduchem inhibovanými 
vrstvami pryskyřice, aby se předešlo možné citlivosti.

 6. Během vytvrzování světlem používejte ochranné brýle.
 7. Při leštění polymerizovaného materiálu používejte sběrač prachu 

a noste protiprachovou masku, aby nedošlo k vdechování 
řezného prachu.

 8. Zabraňte tomu, aby se materiál dostal na oblečení.
 9. Dávkovací hrot neotírejte nadměrným množstvím alkoholu, 

protože by to mohlo způsobit kontaminaci pasty.
 10. Veškerý odpad zlikvidujte v souladu s místními předpisy.
 11. Ve vzácných případech může přípravek u některých lidí 

způsobit citlivost. Pokud se vyskytnou takové reakce, 
přestaňte přípravek používat a poraďte se s lékařem.

12. Vždy je třeba používat osobní ochranné prostředky (OOP), 
jako jsou rukavice, obličejové masky a ochranné brýle.

Některé výrobky, které jsou uváděné v návodu k použití, mohou 
být klasifikovány jako nebezpečné podle GHS. Vždy se seznamte 
s bezpečnostními listy, které jsou k dispozici na adrese:
 www.gc.dental/ortho
Můžete je take získat u svého dodavatele.

ČIŠTĚNÍ A DEZINFEKCE:
OPAKOVANĚ POUŽÍVANÉ DÁVKOVACÍ SYSTÉMY: aby se 
zabránilo křížové kontaminaci mezi pacienty, vyžadují tyto 
dávkovací systémy střední úroveň dezinfekce. Dávkovací systém 
ihned po použití zkontrolujte a označte v případě pochybností. 
Znehodnoťte, pokud došlo k poškození dávkovacího systému.
DEZINFIKUJTE POUZE POVRCHOVĚ. Aby nedocházelo k 
zaschnutí a hromadění nečistot, dávkovací systém důkladně 
očistěte. Dezinfikujte produktem registrovaným pro střední úroveň 
dezinfekce dle místních zdravotních předpisů.

Souhrn bezpečnosti a klinických hodnocení (SSCP) naleznete v 
databázi EUDAMED (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) nebo 
nás kontaktujte na adrese Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Hlášení nežádoucích účinků:
pokud obdržíte upozornění o jakémkoli nežádoucím účinku, reakci 
či podobných událostech, které jsou spojeny s používáním tohoto 
přípravku, a to včetně těch, které nejsou uvedeny v tomto návodu 
k použití, oznamte to přímo prostřednictvím příslušného systému 
hlášení nežádoucích účinků patřičnému úřadu ve vaší zemi, který 
je přístupný v následujícím odkazu:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
stejně jako našemu systému hlášení nežádoucích událostí: 
vigilance@gc.dental
Tímto způsobem přispějete ke zvýšení bezpečnosti tohoto produktu.

Naposledy revidováno: 08/2024
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Uzávěr Dávkovací hrot

Lehký
ochranný kryt

Obr. 1

Obr. 2

SVJETLOSNO POLIMERIZIRAJUĆI TEKUĆI AKRILAT ZA 
ORTODONCIJU

Samo za stručnu dentalnu uporabu u indikacijama za uporabu.

INDIKACIJE ZA UPORABU
Izrada akrilatne baze za bravicu

UPUTE ZA UPORABU
Izbjegavati uporabu ovog proizvoda kod pacijenata s alergijama 
na metakrilat monomer ili metakrilat polimer.

SASTAV
HV (High Viscosity / visoka viskoznost)
Dimetakrilat, barijevo staklo, silicij dioksid, monomer estera 
fosforne kiseline, inicijator, pigment, stabilizator
LV (Low Viscosity / niska viskoznost)
Dimetakrilat, barijevo staklo, monomer estera fosforne kiseline, 
silicij dioksid, inicijator, pigment, stabilizator

KONTRAINDIKACIJE
A. PREPARACIJA MODELA I BRAVICE

1. Sapunati gipsani model za postavljanje kako bi se olakšalo 
uklanjanje akrilata GC KommonBase s gipsanog modela.

2. Osigurati da je bravica prethodno obrađena i da se njome 
rukuje u skladu s uputama proizvođača. Postaviti bravicu na 
referentnu žicu.

B. PREPARACIJA ŠTRCALJKE
1. Držati štrcaljku 

uspravno i ukloniti 
poklopac okretanjem u 
smjeru suprotno od 
kazaljke na satu.

2. Brzo i sigurno pričvrstiti 
nastavak za doziranje 
na štrcaljku okretanjem 
u smjeru kazaljke na 
satu.

3. Staviti poklopac za zaštitu od svjetla do slijedeće uporabe.
 Važno:
 Paziti da se nastavak za doziranje ne zategne previše čvrsto. 

To može oštetiti navoj. Kako bi se osiguralo dobro prianjanje, 
provjeriti da na navoju nema ostataka materijala.

C. IZRADA AKRILATNE BAZE
  1. Ukloniti poklopac s nastavka za doziranje.
  Važno:
  Prije istiskanja materijala, osigurati da je 

nastavak za doziranje čvrsto pričvršćen 
na štrcaljku. Sav mogući zrak iz 
nastavka za doziranje uklanja se 
laganim potiskivanjem klipa štrcaljke 
prema naprijed s vrhom okrenutim 
prema gore dok materijal ne dođe do 
otvora nastavka (Sl. 2).

  2. Polako potisnuti klip za istiskanje 
materijala. Ako je začepljen, ukloniti nastavak za doziranje i 
istisnuti malu količinu materijala izravno iz štrcaljke.

  3. Nanijeti GC KommonBase pastu na prianjajuću površinu 
bravice i razmazati kistom kako bi se izradila akrilatna baza.

  4. Pozicionirati bravicu s pastom na gipsani model za 
postavljanje.

  5. Svjetlosno polimerizirati pastu s bravicom postavljenom na 
gipsani model. Vrijeme osvjetljavanja je 10 sekundi za svaku 
bravicu LED svjetlom za svjetlosnu polimerizaciju (>500 
mW/cm2, 460-480 nm).

  Važno:
  Vrlo je važno da se svjetlo za polimerizaciju povremeno 

testira mjeračem svjetla kako bi se osigurala odgovarajuća 
emisija svjetlosti.

  6. Dodati GC KommonBase pastu odgovarajućim instrumentom 
i proširiti akrilatnu bazu na gipsani model. Paziti da podloga 
ne bude predebela.

  7. Svjetlosno polimerizirati proširenu akrilatnu bazu 10 sekundi 
iz dva smjera LED svjetlom za svjetlosnu polimerizaciju 
(>500 mW/cm2, 460-480 nm).

  8. Pincetom odvojiti bravice s akrilatnom bazom s gipsanog 
modela. Ukloniti svaku bravicu s referentne žice.

  9. Podesiti akrilatnu bazu na originalnom gipsanom modelu. 
Ako akrilatna baza smeta jedna drugoj ili suprotnim ili 
susjednim zubima, izbrusiti područje koje smeta dijamantnim 
svrdlom.

10. Očistiti prianjajuću površinu akrilatne baze bezvodnim 
alkoholom. Akrilatna baza je spremna za spajanje.

11. Spojiti akrilatnu bazu na površinu zuba pomoću cementa kao 
što je GC Ortho Connect ili staklenoionomernog cementa 
modificiranog akrilatom. Za obradu površine zuba i postupak 
spajanja slijediti upute proizvođača za uporabu odabranog 
cementa.

VISKOZNOST I BOJA
HV (High Viscosity / visoka viskoznost): Clear (prozirna)
LV (Low Viscosity / niska viskoznost): Pink (roza)

ČUVANJE
Za optimalne rezultate preporuča se čuvanje na sobnoj 
temperaturi (4-25°C) dalje od izravne sunčeve svjetlosti.

PAKIRANJA
2 x 2,7 g (2,0 ml) štrcaljke GC KommonBase,
4 x nastavci za doziranje za GC KommonBase,
1 x poklopac za zaštitu od svjetla

UPOZORENJE
 1. U slučaju dodira s oralnim tkivom ili kožom, odmah odstraniti 

vatom ili spužvom namočenom u alkohol. Isprati vodom.
 2. U slučaju dodira s očima, odmah isprati vodom i potražiti 

liječnika. 
 3. Izbjegavati gutanje materijala. 
 4. Ne miješati s drugim sličnim proizvodima.
 5. Nositi plastične ili gumene rukavice tijekom rada za 

izbjegavanje direktnog dodira sa zračno inhibiranim slojevima, 
kako bi se spriječila moguća preosjetljivost. 

 6. Nositi zaštitne naočale tijekom svjetlosne polimerizacije.
 7. Kod poliranja polimeriziranog materijala, koristiti skupljač 

prašine i nositi zaštitnu masku, kako bi se spriječilo udisanje 
zraka i prašine od brušenja. 

 8. Izbjegavati dodir materijala s odjećom. 
 9. Ne brisati nastavak za doziranje s jakim alkoholom jer to može 

uzrokovati kontaminaciju materijala.
 10. Zbrinuti sav otpad sukladno lokalnim propisima. 
 11. IU rijetkim slučajevima proizvod može uzrokovati osjetljivost 

kod nekih osoba. U slučaju takvih reakcija prekinuti korištenje 
proizvoda i obratiti se liječniku. 

12. Uvijek treba nositi osobna zaštitna sredstva (Personal 
protective equipment – PPE), kao što su rukavice, zaštitna 
maska za lice i zaštitne naočale.

Neki proizvodi navedeni u ovim uputama mogu biti svrstani u opasne 
sukladno Globalno usklađenom sustavu razvrstavanja i označavanja 
kemikalija (GHS - Globally Harmonized System of Classification and 
Labelling of Chemicals). Uvijek je potrebno upoznati se sa 
sigurnosno-tehničkim listovima materijala dostupnim na:
 www.gc.dental/ortho
Mogu se nabaviti i od dobavljača.

ČIŠĆENJE I DEZINFEKCIJA:
VIŠEKRATNO UPOTREBLJIVA PAKIRANJA: kako bi se izbjeglo 
onečišćenje između pacijenata ovi višekratno upotrebljivi 
predmeti zahtijevaju dezinfekciju srednje razine. Odmah nakon 
uporabe pregledati višekratno upotrebljivi predmet i označiti 
oštećenja ako ih ima. Oštećeni predmet odbaciti.
NE URANJATI U TEKUĆE SREDSTVO ZA DEZINFEKCIJU. 
Temeljito očistiti višekratno upotrebljivi predmet kako bi se 
spriječilo sušenje i nakupljanje onečišćenja. Dezinficirati 
sredstvom za dezinfekciju srednje razine prema registriranoj 
zdravstveno-infektivnoj kontroli sukladno regionalno/nacionalnim 
smjernicama.

Za Sažetak sigurnosti i kliničke učinkovitosti (Summary of Safety 
and Clinical Performance - SSCP) pogledajte bazu podataka 
EUDAMED (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) ili nas 
kontaktirajte na Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Izvješćivanje o neželjenim učincima:
Ako postanete svjesni bilo kakvih neželjenih učinaka, reakcija ili 
sličnih događaja do kojih je došlo uporabom ovog proizvoda, 
uključujući i one koji nisu navedeni u ovom uputstvu za uporabu, 
molimo da ih prijavite direktno kroz odgovarajući sustav nadzora, 
odabirom odgovarajućeg autoriteta u vašoj državi, dostupno 
putem sljedeće veze:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
kao i na naš interni sustav nadzora: vigilance@gc.dental
Na taj ćete način doprinijeti poboljšanju sigurnosti ovog proizvoda.

Datum zadnje revizije: 08/2024
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Poklopac Nastavak za
doziranje
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zaštitu od
svjetla
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FÉNYRE KEMÉNYEDŐ FOLYÉKONY REZIN 
FOGSZABÁLYOZÁSHOZ

Felhasználását csak szaképzett fogászati személyzetnek 
javasoljuk az indikációs területeken.

ALKALMAZÁSI TERÜLETEK 
Bracket-ekhez rezin alap készítése

ELLENJAVALLATOK 
Kerülje a készítmény alkalmazását olyan pácienseknél, akikről 
ismert, hogy allergiásak a metakrilát monomerre vagy a metakrilát 
polimerre.

ÖSSZETÉTEL
HV
Dimetakrilát, bárium üveg, szilícium-dioxid, foszforsav-észter 
monomer, iniciátor, pigment, stabilizáló
LV
Dimetakrilát, bárium üveg, foszforsav-észter monomer, 
szilícium-dioxid, iniciátor, pigment, stabilizáló

HASZNÁLÍTI UTASÍTÁS
A. MODELL ÉS BRACKET KÉSZÍTÉS

1. Szappanozza be a lenyomatról készült modellt, hogy 
megkönnyítse a GC KommonBase eltávolítását a modellről.

2. Győződjön meg arról, hogy a bracket a gyártó utasításainak 
megfelelően van előkezelve és használva. Helyezze a 
bracket-eket a referencia drótra.

B. A FECSKENDŐ ELŐKÉSZÍTÉSE
1. Tartsa a fecskendőt 

függőlegesen, és az 
óramutató járásával 
ellentétes irányba 
forgatva távolítsa el a 
kupakot.

2. Az óramutató járásával 
megegyező irányba 
forgatva azonnal és 
biztonságosan rögzítse az adagolócsőrt a fecskendőhöz.

3. Az anyag használatáig helyezze fel a fényvédő sapkát.
 MEGJEGYZÉS:
 Ügyeljen arra, hogy ne rögzítse túl szorosan az adagolócsőrt. 

Ez károsíthatja a csavart. A szoros csatlakozás biztosítása 
érdekében győződjön meg arról, hogy a menet mentes a 
maradék anyagtól.

C. REZIN ALAP KÉSZÍTÉSE
  1. Távolítsa el a fényvédő sapkát az 

adagoló csőrről.
  MEGJEGYZÉS:
  Fecskendezés előtt győződjön meg 

arról, hogy az adagolócsőr 
biztonságosan csatlakozik a 
fecskendőhöz. Az adagolócsőrből 
származó esetleges levegőt úgy 
távolíthatja el, hogy óvatosan előre tolja 
a fecskendő dugattyúját úgy, hogy a 
csőre felfelé nézzen, amíg az anyag el 
nem éri a csőr nyílását (2. ábra).

   2. Lassan nyomja be a dugattyút a fecskendezéshez. Ha 
elakad az adagolás, távolítsa el az adagolócsőrt, és nyomjon 
ki kis mennyiségű anyagot közvetlenül a fecskendőből.

  3. Vigye fel a GC KommonBase pasztát a bracket ragasztandó 
felületére, és ecsettel terítse szét hogy elkészítse a rezin 
alapot.

  4. Helyezze a bracket-eket a pasztával együtt a modellre.
  5. Fénypolimerizálja a pasztát a bracket-ekkel a modellen. A 

megvilágítási idő 10 másodperc bracket-enként LED-es 
fénypolimerizáló készülékkel (>500 mW/cm2, 460-480 nm).

  MEGJEGYZÉS:
  Nagyon fontos, hogy a polimerizáláshoz használt fényt 

rendszeresen fénymérővel teszteljék a megfelelő 
fénykibocsátás biztosítása érdekében 

  6. Egy arra megfelelő eszközzel adjon hozzá még GC 
KommonBase pasztát és terjessze ki a rezin alapot a 
modellen. Ügyeljen arra, hogy ne legyen túl vastag az alap.

  7. Fénykezeljen minden egyes kiterjesztett rezin alapot 
10 másodperig két oldalról LED-es fénypolimerizáló 
készülékkel (>500 mW/cm2, 460-480 nm).

  8. Egy csipesz segítségével távolítsa el a bracket-eket a 
modellről. Mindegyik bracket-et vegye le a referencia drótról.

  9. Igazítsa ki a rezin alapot az eredeti modellen. Amennyiben a 
rezin alapok akadályozzák egymást, vagy a szomszédos 
vagy ellentétes fogakat, csiszolja le a zavaró területeket egy 
gyémántfúró segítségével.

10. Tisztítsa meg a rezin alap ragasztandó felületét vízmentes 
alkohollal. A rezin alap készen áll a ragasztásra.

11. Ragassza a rezin alapot a fogfelszínre fogászati cementtel, 
például GC Ortho Connect-el vagy rezinnel megerősített 
üvegionomer cementtel. A fogfelület előkezeléséhez és a 
ragasztási eljáráshoz kövesse a kiválasztott cement 
gyártójának használati utasításait.

KONISZTENCIA ÉS ÁRNYALAT
HV: Átlátszó
LV: Rózsaszín

TÁROLÁS
Az optimális teljesítmény érdekében szobahőmérsékleten 
(4-25°C / 39,2-77,0°F) tárolandó, közvetlen napfénytől távol.

KISZERELÉS
2 x 2.7 g (2.0 ml) fecskendő GC KommonBase,
4 x adagoló csőr GC KommonBase-hez,
1 x fényvédő sapka

FIGYELMEZTETÉS
 1. A nyálkahártyával vagy bőrrel való érintkezés esetén azonnal 

távolítsa el pamuttal vagy alkohollal átitatott szivaccsal. 
Öblítse le vízzel. 

 2. Szembe kerülés esetén azonnal öblítse le vízzel, és forduljon 
orvoshoz.

 3. Ügyeljen arra, hogy elkerülje az anyag lenyelését.
 4. Ne keverje más hasonló termékekkel.
 5. Használat közben viseljen műanyag vagy gumikesztyűt, hogy 

elkerülje az inhibíciós rezin rétegekkel való közvetlen 
érintkezést az esetleges érzékenység megelőzése érdekében.

 6. Viseljen védőszemüveget a fénypolimerizáció során.
 7. A polimerizált anyag polírozásakor használjon porgyűjtőt és 

viseljen pormaszkot, hogy elkerülje a vágópor belélegzését.
 8. Kerülje el az anyag ruházatra jutását.
 9. Ne törölje le az adagoló csőrt túl sok alkohollal, mert ez a 

paszta szennyeződését okozhatja.
 10. Az összes hulladékot a helyi előírásoknak megfelelően 

ártalmatlanítsa.
 11. Ritka esetekben a termék érzékenységet okozhat néhány 

embernél. Ha ilyen reakciókat tapasztal, hagyja abba a 
készítmény használatát, és forduljon orvoshoz.

12. Mindig viseljen egyéni védőfelszerelést, például kesztyűt, 
arcmaszkot és védőszemüveget.

Némely, a jelen használati útmutatóban említett termék a GHS 
besorolás szerint veszélyes lehet. Mindig tájékozódjon a 
biztonsági adatlapokból, melyek az alábbi címen érhetőek el:
 www.gc.dental/ortho
Az adatlapokat igényelheti beszállítójától is.

TISZTÍTÁS ÉS FERTŐTLENÍTÉS:
TÖBBCÉLÚ KISZERELÉS: a páciensek közti keresztfertőzések 
elkerülésének érdekében ez az eszköz közepes szintű 
dezinfekciót igényel. A használat után azonnal ellenőrizze az 
eszköz és a címke sértetlenségét. Amennyiben sérült dobja ki.
NE MERÍTSE FOLYADÉKBA. Alaposan tisztítsa meg az eszközt a 
szennyeződések megtapadásának vagy rászáradásának 
elkerülésére. Fertőtlenítse egészségügyben regisztrált közepes 
szintű infekciókontrol csoportba tartozó termékkel, a regionális / 
nemzeti előírásoknak megfelelően.

A biztonsági és a klinikai teljesítmény összefoglalóját (Summary of 
Safety and Clinical Performance (SSCP)) megtalálja az EUDAMED 
adatbázisban a https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed oldalon, vagy 
írjon nekünk a Regulatory.gce@gc.dental email címre.

Nem kívánt hatások jelzése:
Amennyiben bármilyen nem kívánt hatást, reakciót vagy hasonlót 
észlel a termék használata eredményeként, olyat is ami nem 
szerepel a használati utasításban található felsorolásban, kérjük 
jelentse közvetlenül a megfelelő hatóságnak. Az alábbi linken tudja 
kiválasztani az Ön országának megfelelő hatóság elérhetőségét:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
Kérjük, jelentse az esetet a saját, belső figyelmeztető 
szolgálatunknak is: vigilance@gc.dental
Ezáltal hozzájárul Ön is ezen termék biztonságos használatának 
javításához.

Utolsó frissítés: 08/2024

GC KommonBaseTM

Kupak Adagoló csőr

Fényvédő
sapka

1. ábra

2. ábra

ŚWIATŁOUTWARDZALNY PŁYNNY KOMPOZYT DO 
ZASTOSOWAŃ ORTODONTYCZNYCH

Do stosowania wyłącznie przez dentystyczny personel medyczny 
zgodnie z zalecanymi wskazaniami.

WSKAZANIA DO STOSOWANIA 
Podbudowa kompozytowa pod zamki

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA
Unikać stosowania tego produktu u pacjentów ze stwierdzoną 
alergią na monomer metakrylanu lub polimer metakrylanu.

SKŁAD
HV 
Dimetakrylan, szkło barowe, dwutlenek krzemu, monomer estru 
kwasu fosforowego, inicjator, pigment, stabilizator
LV 
Dimetakrylan, szkło barowe, dwutlenek krzemu, monomer estru 
kwasu fosforowego, inicjator, pigment, stabilizator

WSKAZANIA
A. PRZYGOTOWANIE MODELU I ZAMKÓW

1. Namydlić przygotowany model montażowy, aby ułatwić 
usunięcie GC KommonBase z modelu gipsowego.

2. Upewnić się, że zamki zostały przygotowane zgodnie z 
instrukcjami producenta. Umieścić zamki na referencyjnym łuku.

B. PRZYGOTOWANIE STRZYKAWKI
1. Trzymając pionowo 

strzykawkę zdjąć 
nakrętkę przez obrót 
przeciwny do ruchu 
wskazówek zegara.

2. Od razu 
przymocować 
dokładnie do 
strzykawki końcówkę 
dozującą dokręcając ją w kierunku zgodnym z ruchem 
wskazówek zegara.

3. Do momentu użycia stosować osłonę chroniącą przed 
ekspozycją na światło.

 Uwaga:
 Należy uważać, aby nie zamocować końcówki dozującej zbyt 

mocno. Może to spowodować uszkodzenie gwintu. Aby 
zapewnić szczelne połączenie, należy upewnić się, że gwinty 
są wolne od resztek materiału.

C. PRZYGOTOWANIE PODBUDOWY KOMPOZYTOWEJ
  1. Zdjąć osłonę z końcówki dozującej.
  Uwaga:
  Przed wyciśnięciem materiału ze 

strzykawki upewnić się czy końcówka 
dozująca jest prawidłowo 
przymocowana do strzykawki. 
Ewentualne powietrze z końcówki 
dozującej usuwa się, popychając 
delikatnie do przodu tłok strzykawki aż 
do momentu pojawienia się materiału w 
ujściu końcówki. (Ryc. 2).

  2. Powoli naciskać tłok strzykawki, aby wycisnąć materiał. 
Jeżeli blokuje się, zdjąć końcówkę dozującą i wycisnąć 
niewielką ilość materiału bezpośrednio ze strzykawki.

  3. Aplikować GC KommonBase na przeznaczoną do łączenia 
powierzchnię zamka i rozprowadzić za pomocą pędzelka, 
aby utworzyć bazę z żywicy.

  4. Umieścić zamki z pastą na gipsowym modelu montażowym.
  5. Czas naświetlania za pomocą urządzenia do utwardzania 

światłem LED (>500 mW/cm2, 460-480 nm) wynosi 10 sekund 
dla każdego zamka.

  Uwaga:
  Lampa powinna być regularnie sprawdzana miernikiem 

światła, aby zagwarantować odpowiednie natężenie 
emitowanego światła.

  6. Nałożyć pastę GC KommonBase za pomocą odpowiedniego 
instrumentu i rozprowadzić kompozyt do podbudowy na 
modelu gipsowym. Należy uważać, aby nie utworzyć 
nadmiernie grubej warstwy.

  7. Utwardzać światłem rozprowadzony kompozyt do 
podbudowy przez 10 sekund z obu stron za pomocą 
urządzenia do utwardzania światłem LED (>500 mW/cm2, 
460-480 nm).

  8. Oddzielić zamki z podbudową kompozytową od modelu 
gipsowego za pomocą pęsety. Zdjąć każdy zamek z łuku 
referencyjnego.

  9. Dopasować podbudowę z kompozytu do oryginalnego 
modelu gipsowego. Jeśli podbudowy z kompozytu kolidują 
ze sobą lub z zębami przeciwstawnymi lub sąsiednimi, 
zeszlifować kolidujący obszar wiertłem diamentowym.

10. Oczyścić przeznaczoną do łączenia powierzchnię 
podbudowy z kompozytu alkoholem bezwodnym. Baza z 
kompozytu jest gotowa do łączenia.

11.  Przymocować podbudowę z kompozytu do powierzchni zęba 
przy użyciu cementu dentystycznego, takiego jak GC Ortho 
Connect lub modyfikowanego żywicą cementu 
szkło-jonomerowego. W celu przygotowania powierzchni zęba i 
procedury adhezyjnej należy postępować zgodnie z instrukcjami 
producenta dotyczącymi stosowania wybranego cementu.

LEPKOŚĆ I ODCIEŃ
HV: Przezroczysty/Clear
LV: Różowy/Pink

PRZECHOWYWANIE
Dla zapewnienia optymalnych właściwości zalecane jest 
przechowywanie w temperaturze pokojowej (4-25°C / 39,2-77,0°F) z 
dala od bezpośredniego światła słonecznego.

OPAKOWANIA
2 x 2.7 g (2.0 ml) strzykawka GC KommonBase,
4 x końcówka dozująca do GC KommonBase,
1 osłona chroniąca przed światłem

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI
 1. W przypadku kontaktu z tkankami jamy ustnej lub skórą, 

natychmiast usunąć przy użyciu gąbki lub wacika nasączonych 
alkoholem. Spłukać wodą. 

 2. W przypadku kontaktu z oczami, natychmiast spłukać wodą i 
skonsultować się z lekarzem specjalistą.

 3. Chronić pacjenta przed ewentualnym połknięciem materiału.
 4. Nie mieszać z innymi produktami o podobnym przeznaczeniu.
 5. Stosować rękawice z tworzywa sztucznego lub gumowe, aby 

zapobiec bezpośredniemu kontaktowi z warstwą inhibicji 
tlenowej kompozytu w celu uniknięcia możliwego uczulenia.

 6. Stosować okulary ochronne podczas polimeryzacji świtałem.
 7. W czasie polerowania spolimeryzowanego materiału używać 

pochłaniacza pyłu i maski chroniącej przed wdychaniem 
unoszącego się pyłu.

 8. Unikać przedostania się materiału do odzieży.
 9. Nie wycierać końcówek dozujących nadmierną ilością alkoholu, 

gdyż może to spowodować kontaminację pasty.
 10. Wszystkie odpady utylizować zgodnie z obowiązującymi 

przepisami.
 11. W rzadkich przypadkach produkt może powodować 

nadwrażliwość u niektórych osób. Jeśli wystąpią takie reakcje, 
należy przerwać stosowanie produktu i skontaktować się z 
lekarzem.

12. Należy zawsze stosować środki ochrony indywidualnej (PPE), 
takie jak rękawice, maski na twarz i okulary ochronne.

Niektóre produkty wymienione w niniejszej instrukcji stosowania 
mogą być sklasyfikowane jako niebezpieczne zgodnie z GHS. 
Zawsze należy zapoznać się z kartami charakterystyki dostępnymi 
na stronie:
 www.gc.dental/ortho
Można je również otrzymać od dostawcy.

CZYSZCZENIE I DEZYNFEKCJA
WYROBY MEDYCZNE WIELORAZOWEGO UŻYCIA: Aby uniknąć 
krzyżowego zakażenia między pacjentami wyrób wymaga 
dezynfekcji średniego stopnia. Bezpośrednio po użyciu produkt 
oraz etykietę należy badać pod kątem uszkodzenia. Wyrzucić 
produkt w razie stwierdzenia uszkodzeń.
NIE ZANURZAĆ W ŚRODKACH DEZYNFEKCYJNYCH. Dokładnie 
oczyścić produkt, aby zapobiec wysychaniu i akumulacji substancji 
zanieczyszczających. Dezynfekcję wykonywać dopuszczonym do 
stosowania środkiem klasy medycznej do zapobiegania infekcjom 
zgodnie z wytycznymi regionalnymi / krajowymi.

Podsumowanie Bezpieczeństwa i Wyników Klinicznych (SSCP) 
można znaleźć w bazie danych EUDAMED 
(https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) lub kontaktując się z nami 
pod adresem Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Raportowanie działań niepożądanych:
Jeśli zauważysz jakiekolwiek niepożądane działanie, reakcję lub 
doświadczysz podobnych zdarzeń po zastosowaniu tego 
produktu, uwzględniając takie, które nie zostały wymienione w tej 
instrukcji stosowania, zgłoś je bezpośrednio w odpowiedniej 
jednostce monitorowania, wybierając właściwy organ w Twoim 
kraju dostępny za pośrednictwem poniższego linka: 
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
jak również do naszej wewnętrznej jednostki monitorowania: 
vigilance@gc.dental
W ten sposób przyczynisz się do poprawy bezpieczeństwa tego 
produktu.

Ostatnia aktualizacja: 08/2024
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Nakrętka Końcówka dozująca

Osłona chroniąca
przed światłem

Ryc. 1

Ryc. 2

RĂȘINĂ FLUIDĂ FOTOPOLIMERIZABILĂ PENTRU ORTO

A se utiliza doar de către profesioniștii din domeniul stomatologic 
conform indicațiilor de folosire.

INDICAȚII DE UTILIZARE 
Fabricarea bazei rășinice pentru bracket

CONTRAINDICAȚII
A se evita utilizarea acestui produs în cazul pacienților cu alergii 
cunoscute la monomeri si polimeri metacrilați.

COMPOZIȚIE
HV
Dimetacrilat, sticlă de bariu, dioxid de silicon, monomer esteric al 
acidului fosforic, inițiator, pigment, stabilizator
LV
Dimetacrilat, sticlă de bariu, dioxid de silicon, monomer esteric al 
acidului fosforic, inițiator, pigment, stabilizator

INDICAȚII DE FOLOSIRE
A. PREPARAREA MODELULUI ȘI A BRACKET-ULUI 

1. Spălați cu săpun modelul din gips realizat pentru a facilita 
îndepărtarea GC KommonBase de pe acesta.

2. Asigurați-vă că bracket-ul este pretratat și manipulat conform 
instruțiunilor producătorului. Amplasați brackeții pe sârmă de 
referință.

B. PREGĂTIREA SERINGII
1. Mențineți seringa în 

poziție verticală și 
îndepărtați capacul prin 
rotire în sensul invers 
acelor de ceasornic.

2. Atașați vârful de dozare 
la seringă, rapid și în 
mod corect, prin rotire 
în sensul acelor de 
ceasornic.

3. Acoperiți cu capacul de protecție împotriva luminii până în 
momentul utilizării.

 Notă:
 Aveți grijă să nu atașați vârful de dozare prea strâns. Acest 

lucru poate deteriora filetul. Pentru a realiza o conexiune 
etanșă asigurați-vă că nu există reziduuri de material pe filete. 

C. FABRICAREA BAZEI RĂȘINICE
  1. Îndepărtați capacul de pe vârful de dozare.
  Notă:
  Înainte de dozarea materialului verificați 

dacă vârful de dozare este atașat în mod 
corect la seringa.

  Aerul din vârful de dozare se elimină prin 
apăsarea ușoară înainte a pistonului 
seringii, având vârful orientat în sus, până 
când materialul ajunge în vârf (Fig. 2).

  2. Apăsați ușor pistonul pentru a doza 
materialul. Dacă materialul nu se 
dozează, îndepărtați vârful de dozare și 
dozați o cantitate mică de material direct 
din seringa. 

  3. Aplicați pasta GC KommonBase pe suprafața de atașare a 
bracket-ului și întindeți cu o pensulă pentru a realiza baza 
rășinică.

  4. Poziționați brackeții cu pastă pe o copie a modelului din gips.
  5. Fotopolimerizați pasta cu brackeții aplicați pe modelul din gips. 

Timpul de iradiere este de 10 secunde pentru fiecare bracket cu o 
lampă de fotopolimerizare cu LED (>500 mW/cm2, 460-480 nm).

  Notă:
  Este important ca lampa de fotopolimerizare să fie testată 

periodic cu un aparat de măsurare pentru a verifica dacă 
prezintă un randament adecvat a capacității luminoase.

  6. Adăugați pastă GC KommonBase cu un instrument adecvat și 
extindeți baza rășinică pe modelul din gips. Aveți grijă să nu 
îngroșați excesiv baza.

  7. Fotopolimerizați baza rășinică extinsă timp de câte 10 secunde 
din ambele direcții cu o lampă de fotopolimerizare cu LED 
(>500 mW/cm2, 460-480 nm).

  8. Detașați brackeții cu baza rășinică de pe modelul din gips cu 
ajutorul unei pensete. Îndepărtați fiecare bracket de pe sârma 
de referință.

  9. Ajustați baza rășinică pe modelul din gips original. Atunci când 
baza rășinică interferează cu dinții sau cu dinții opozanți sau 
adiacenți, șlefuiți zona care interferează cu o freză diamantată.

10. Curățați suprafața aderentă a bazei rășinice cu alcool anhidru. 
Baza rășinică este pregătită pentru adeziune.

11. Lipiți baza rășinică pe suprafața dintelui utilizând un ciment 
stomatologic cum ar fi GC Ortho Connect sau cu un ciment 
ionomer de sticlă modificat cu rășină. Pentru tratamentul 
suprafeței dinților și procedeul de adeziune urmați instrucțiunile 
de folosire ale producătorului cimentului ales. 

VÂSCOZITATE & NUNAȚE
HV: Clear
LV: Pink

DEPOZITARE
Pentru o performanță optimă se recomandă depozitarea la 
temperatura camerei (4-25°C / 39.2-77.0°F) ferit de lumină solară 
directă.

AMBALARE
2 x 2.7 g (2.0 mL) seringi x GC KommonBase,
4 x vârfuri de dozare pentru GC KommonBase,
1 x capac de protecție

ATENȚIE
 1. În cazul contactului cu ţesutul oral sau cu pielea, îndepărtaţi 

imediat cu o buletă sau cu un burete îmbibat în alcool. Clătiți 
cu apă.

 2. În cazul contactului cu ochii, clătiţi imediat cu apă şi consultaţi 
medicul.

 3. A se evita ingerarea materialului.
 4. A nu se amesteca cu alte produse similare.
 5. Utilizaţi mănuşi din plastic sau cauciuc în timpul operaţiei 

pentru a evita contactul direct cu straturile răşinice inhibate cu 
aer pentru a preveni o posibilă sensibilitate.

 6. Utilizaţi ochelari de protecţie în timpul fotopolimerizării.
 7. Atunci când lustruiţi materialul polimerizat, utilizaţi un colector 

de praf şi purtaţi o mască de protecţie pentru a evita inhalarea 
prafului rezultat.

 8. Evitați contactul materialului cu îmbrăcămintea.
 9. Nu ştergeţi vârful de dozare cu alcool în exces deoarece acest 

lucru poate determina contaminarea pastei. 
 10. Evacuaţi toate deşeurile conform reglementărilor locale.
 11. În cazuri rare acest produs poate cauza sensibilitate anumitor 

persoane. În cazul în care apar astfel de reacţii, opriţi 
utilizarea produsului şi adresaţi-vă unui medic.

 12. Echipamentul personal de protecție (PPE) cum ar fi mănuși, 
mască și ochelari de protecție trebuie utilizat întotdeauna.

Unele produse menționate în aceste Instrucțiuni de Folosire pot fi 
clasificate ca fiind periculoase conform GHS. Familiarizați-vă 
întotdeauna cu Fișele de Siguranță disponibile la:
 www.gc.dental/ortho
Pot fi obţinute de asemenea şi de la distribuitorul dumneavoastră.

CURĂȚAREA ȘI DEZINFECTAREA
RECIPIENTE DESTINATE UTILIZĂRILOR MULTIPLE: pentru a se 
evita contaminarea încrucișată între pacienți acest dispozitiv necesită 
un nivel mediu de dezinfectare. Imediat după utilizare inspectați 
recipientul și eticheta pentru a observa dacă au suferit deteriorări. În 
cazul în care recipientul este deteriorat, renunțați la utilizarea sa.
A NU SE SCUFUNDA ÎN SOLUȚIA DEZINFECTANTĂ. Curățați 
dispozitivul pentru a preveni uscarea și acumularea de substanțe 
contaminante. Dezinfectați cu un produs medical autorizat pentru 
prevenirea și controlul infecțiilor de nivel mediu în conformitate cu 
reglementările naționale / regionale.

Pentru Sumarul datelor de siguranță și Performanța Clinică 
(SSCP) vă rugăm să consultați baza de date EUDAMED 
(https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) sau să ne contactați la 
Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Raportarea efectelor nedorite:
În cazul în care apar orice fel de efecte nedorite, reacții adverse 
sau evenimente similare ca urmare a utilizării acestui produs, 
inclusiv a celor neincluse în aceste instrucțiuni de folosire, vă 
rugăm să le raportați direct către sistemul de control competent 
relevant, prin selectarea instituției corespunzătoare din țara 
dumneavoastră din lista disponibilă în link-ul următor: 
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
precum și către sistemul nostru de control intern: vigilance@gc.dental
În acest fel veți contribui la îmbunătățirea siguranței oferite de acest 
produs.

Revizuit ultima dată: 08/2024
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Capac Vârf de dozare

Capac de
protecție

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

ENPrior to use, carefully read
the instructions for use. BGПреди употреба, внимателно прочетете 

инструкциите за употреба. CSPřed použitím si pečlivě přečtěte 
návod k použití. PLPrzed użyciem przeczytaj uważnie 

instrukcję stosowania.HRPrije uporabe pažljivo pročitati 
upute za uporabu. HUHasználat előtt az útmutatót 

olvassa el figyelmesen! ROÎnainte de utilizare, citiţi cu atenţie 
instrucţiunile de folosire.

СВЕТООТВЕРЖДАЕМЫЙ ТЕКУЧИЙ КОМПОЗИТНЫЙ 
МАТЕРИАЛ ДЛЯ ОРТОДОНТИИ

Для использования только врачом-стоматологом в соответствии 
с показаниями к применению.

ПОКАЗАНИЯ К ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
Изготовление связующей композитной основы для брекетов

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ
Не использовать у пациентов, имеющих в анамнезе аллергию
на метакрилатные мономеры и/или метакрилатные полимеры.

СОСТАВ 
HV
Диметакрилат, бариевое стекло, диоксид кремния, мономер 
сложного эфира фосфорной кислоты, инициатор, пигмент, 
стабилизатор
LV
Диметакрилат, бариевое стекло, мономер сложного эфира 
фосфорной кислоты, диоксид кремния, инициатор, пигмент, 
стабилизатор

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
A. ПОДГОТОВКА МОДЕЛИ И БРЕКЕТА

1. Нанесите мыльный раствор на рабочую гипсовую 
 модель, чтобы упростить удаление GC KommonBase с 

гипсовой модели.
2. Убедитесь в том, что предварительная обработка и 

манипуляции с брекетом проводятся в соответствии с 
инструкциями производителя.

 Разместите брекеты на эталонной проволоке. 

B. ПОДГОТОВКА ШПРИЦА
1. Удерживая шприц
 вертикально, снимите
 плоскую винтообразную 
 крышку, повернув её
 против часовой стрелки.
2. Быстро и надежно 

прикрепите 
дозирующюю насадку к 
шприцу, повернув её по часовой стрелке.

3. Когда материал не используется, закройте его 
светозащитным колпачком.

 Примечание.
 Старайтесь не затягивать дозирующюю насадку слишком 

туго. Это может повредить винтовое соединение. Чтобы 
насадка установилась должным образом, следите, чтобы в 
резьбе не было остатков материала.

C. ИЗГОТОВЛЕНИЕ СВЯЗУЮЩЕЙ КОМПОЗИТНОЙ ОСНОВЫ
 1. Снимите крышку с дозирующей 

насадки. Примечание. Перед подачей 
материала из шприца убедитесь в том, 
что дозирующая насадка надежно 
зафиксирована на шприце. Из насадки 
полностью удаляется воздух; для этого 

  держите шприц вертикально насадкой 
вверх и аккуратно двигайте вперед 
плунжер шприца, пока насадка 
полностью не заполнится материалом. 
(Рис. 2).

 2. Медленно толкайте плунжер, выдавливая материал из 
шприца. В случае засорения снимите дозирующую насадку 
и выдавите небольшое количество материала 
непосредственно из шприца.

 3. Нанесите материал GC KommonBase на рабочую 
  поверхность брекета и распределите кистью, чтобы создать 

связующую композитную основу.
 4. Разместите брекеты с нанесенным материалом на  рабочую 

гипсовую модель.
 5. Произведите светоотверждение композитного материала с 

помощью фотополимеризационного устройства.
  Время облучения составляет 10 секунд для каждого брекета 

при использовании светодиодного (LED) отверждающего 
устройства (> 500 мВт/см2, 460-480 нм). 

  Примечание. 
  Чтобы обеспечить достаточную интенсивность светового 

излучения, необходимо регулярно проводить тестирование 
фотополимеризационного устройства с помощью люксметра.

 6. Добавьте материал GC KommonBase соответствующим 
инструментом и распределите связующую композитную 
основу по гипсовой модели.

  Старайтесь не делать основу слишком толстой.
 7. Выполните отверждение смоделированной связующей 

основы в течение 10 секунд в каждом из двух направлений с 
помощью светодиодного (LED) фотополимеризационного 
устройства (> 500 мВт/см2, 460-480 нм).

 8. Отделите брекеты со связующей композитной основой от 
гипсовой модели с помощью пинцета. 

  Снимите каждый брекет с эталонной проволоки.
 9. Откорректируйте элементы композитной связующей основы 

на рабочей модели. Если отдельные элементы мешают друг 
другу, соседним зубам или антагонистам, следует 
сошлифовать избыточные участки алмазной фрезой.

 10. Очистите рабочую поверхность композитной связующей 
основы безводным спиртом. Композитная связующая 
основа готова к фиксации. 

 11. Зафиксируйте композитную связующую основу к 
поверхности зуба с использованием стоматологического 
фиксирующего цемента, такого как GC Ortho Connect или 
модифицированного полимером стеклоиономерного 
цемента. При обработке поверхности зуба и во время 
процедуры фиксации соблюдайте инструкции 
производителя выбранного цемента. 

ТЕКУЧЕСТЬ И ОТТЕНКИ
HV: прозрачный
LV: розовый

ХРАНЕНИЕ
Для оптимальной эффективности рекомендовано хранить при 
комнатной температуре (4-25°C / 39, 2-77,0°F) в месте, 
защищенном от прямых солнечных лучей. 

УПАКОВКА
2 шприца по 2,7 г (2,0 мл) x GC KommonBase, 
4 Дозирующие насадки для GC KommonBase, 
1 светозащитный колпачок

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ
 1. При попадании материала на слизистые полости рта или на 

кожу немедленно удалите материал губкой или ватным 
тампоном, смоченным спиртом. 

  Тщательно промойте пораженный участок водой.
 2. При попадании в глаза немедленно промойте их большим 

количеством воды и обратитесь к врачу-офтальмологу.
 3. Избегайте попадания материала в пищеварительный тракт.
 4. Не смешивайте с другими аналогичными продуктами.
 5. Во время работы надевайте резиновые или пластиковые 

перчатки во избежание прямого контакта с ингибированными 
воздухом слоями композита и возможного возникновения 
аллергических реакций.

 6. В процессе фотополимеризации надевайте защитные очки.
 7. Во время полировки полимеризованного материала 
  используйте пылесборник и надевайте маску, чтобы 
  избежать попадания частиц пыли в дыхательные пути.
 8. Избегайте попадания материала на одежду.
 9. Не протирайте дозирующую насадку избыточным количеством 

спирта, так как это может привести к загрязнению пасты.
 10. Все отходы подлежат утилизации в соответствии с 
  требованиями местного правового регулирования.
 11. В редких случаях у некоторых пациентов наблюдалась
  повышенная чувствительность к материалу. В случае
  возникновения аллергических реакций необходимо
  прекратить использование материала и обратиться к врачу
  соответствующей специализации.
 12. При работе всегда используйте средства индивидуальной
  защиты (РРЕ) – перчатки, защитные маски, защитные очки.

Некоторые продукты, упоминаемые в настоящей Инструкции,
могут быть классифицированы как опасные в соответствии с
Согласованной на глобальном уровне системой классификации и 
маркировки химических веществ (GHS).
Обязательно ознакомьтесь с соответствующими Паспортами
безопасности (safety data sheets),
 www.gc.dental/ortho
Паспорта безопасности можно также запросить у Вашего 
поставщика.

ОЧИЩЕНИЕ И ДЕЗИНФЕКЦИЯ
МНОГОРАЗОВЫЕ СИСТЕМЫ ДЛЯ ИЗВЛЕЧЕНИЯ
МАТЕРИАЛОВ: во избежание перекрестной передачи 
микрофлоры от пациента к пациенту инструменты подобных 
систем требуют проведения дезинфекции промежуточного уровня. 
Сразу после применения проверьте инструмент и заводские метки 
на предмет повреждений. В случае обнаружения повреждений 
немедленно прекратите использование инструмента.
НЕ ПОГРУЖАТЬ В ЖИДКОСТЬ. Тщательно очищайте инструмент 
во избежание образования скоплений загрязняющих частиц и их 
последующего присыхания к поверхности инструмента. 
Производите дезинфекцию, используя одобренные органами 
здравоохранения средства инфекционного контроля, 
рекомендованные для проведения дезинфекции промежуточного 
уровня; в процессе проведения дезинфекции соблюдайте 
соответствующие нормативы регионального / национального 
правового регулирования.

Для получения краткой информации о безопасности и 
клинической эффективности (SSCP), пожалуйста, обратитесь к 
базе данных EUDAMED (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed ) или 
свяжитесь с нами по адресу Regulatory.gce@gc.dental  

Информация о нежелательных событиях, которые имеют
признаки неблагоприятного события (инцидента) при
использовании вышеназванного материала на территории
Российской Федерации, может быть направлена
уполномоченному представителю производителя в РФ, ООО
«Крафтвэй Фарма»: e-mail: dental@kraftway.ru;
 http://www.kraftwaydental.ru, 129626, г. Москва, ул. 3-я
Мытищинская, д. 16, строение 60, комната 30, помещение I,
этаж 5, 8 495 232-69-33.
Последняя редакция: 08/2024
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SVETLOM TUHNÚCA ZATEKAVÁ ŽIVICA PRE ORTODONCIU

Na použitie len v stomatologickej praxi v doporučených indikáciách.

INDIKÁCIE PRE POUŽITIE 
Zhotovenie živicovej základne pre zámky

KONTRAINDIKÁCIE
Nepoužívajte tento produkt u pacientov so známou alergiou na 
metakrylátový monomér alebo metakrylátový polymér.

ZLOŽENIE
HV
Dimetakrylát, báriové sklo, oxid kremičitý, monomér esteru 
kyseliny fosforečnej, iniciátor, pigment, stabilizátor
LV
Dimetakrylát, báriové sklo, oxid kremičitý, monomér esteru 
kyseliny fosforečnej, iniciátor, pigment, stabilizátor

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE
A. PRÍPRAVA MODELU A ZÁMKY

1. Mydlovou vodou očistite povrch sadrového modelu pre ľahké 
odstránenie GC KommonBase. 

2. Uistite sa, že povrch zámky je správne ošetrený, postupujte 
podľa pokynov výrobcu. Umiestnite zámky na vodiaci drôt.

B. PRÍPRAVA STRIEKAČKY
1. Držte striekačku vo 

zvislej polohe a 
odstráňte uzáver 
otáčaním proti smeru 
hodinových ručičiek.

2. Okamžite a bezpečne 
pripojte koncovku k 
striekačke otáčaním v 
smere hodinových 
ručičiek.

3. Nasaďte ochranný kryt svetla až do použitia.
 Poznámka:
 Dávajte pozor, aby ste koncovku nepripevnili príliš tesne. 

Môže to poškodiť závit. Aby ste zaistili tesné spojenie, uistite 
sa, že závity sú bez zvyškov materiálu.

C. VÝROBA ŽIVICOVEJ ZÁKLADNE
  1. Odstráňte kryt z dávkovacej koncovky
  Poznámka:
  Pred vytlačením materiálu zo striekačky 

sa uistite, že dávkovacia koncovka je 
bezpečne pripevnená k striekačke. 
Akýkoľvek možný vzduch z dávkovacej 
koncovky sa odstráni jemným 
zatlačením piestu striekačky smerom 
dopredu, pričom špička smeruje nahor, 
kým materiál nedosiahne otvor koncovky 
(Obr. 2).

  2. Pomaly zatlačte piest na materiál v striekačke. Ak je upchatý, 
odstráňte dávkovaciu koncovku a vytlačte malé množstvo 
materiálu priamo zo striekačky.

  3. Naneste pastu GC KommonBase na ošetrený povrch základne 
zámky a rozotrite štetcom, aby sa vytvorila živicová báza.

  4. Umiestnite zámku s nanesenou pastou na povrch sadrového 
modelu.

  5. Vytvrdzujte svetlom zámky prilepené na sadrovom modeli. 
Každú zámku vytvrdzujte po dobu 10 sekúnd LED 
polymerizačnou lampou (>500 mW/cm2, 460-480 nm).

  Poznámka:
    Je veľmi dôležité, aby sa polymerizačné svetlo pravidelne 

testovalo pomocou merača intenzity svetla, aby sa zabezpečil 
primeraný svetelný výkon. 

  6. Naneste pastu GC KommonBase pomocou vhodného nástroja 
a natiahnite živicovú bázu na sadrovom modeli. Dbajte na to, 
aby vrstva nebula príliš hrubá.

  7. Vytvrdzujte živicovú bázu z oboch strán po dobu 10 sekúnd 
pomocou LED polarizačnej lampy (>500 mW/cm2, 460-480 nm).

  8. Oddeľte zámky so živicovou bázou zo sadrového modelu 
pomocou pinzety. Odstráňte každú zámku z vodiaceho drôtu.

  9. Upravte živicovú bázu. Ak si živicové bázy navzájom 
prekážajú, alebo prekážajú antagonistom, alebo susedným 
zubom, upravte pomocou diamantovej frézy.

10. Očistite povrch živicovej bázy pomocou alkoholu bez obsahu 
vody. Živicová báza je pripravená na lepenie.

11. Prilepte živcovú bázu k povrchu zuba pomocou cementu GC 
Ortho Connect alebo živicou modifikovaným cementom. Pri 
ošetrení zubov a postupe lepenia postupujte podľa návodu na 
použitie používaného materiálu.

VISKOZITA & ODTIEŇ
HV: Clear (priesvitný)
LV: Pink (ružový)

SKLADOVANIE
Pre zachovanie optimálnych fyzikálnych vlastností sa odporúča 
skladovať pri izbovej teplote (4-25°C / 39,2-77,0°F) mimo priameho 
slnečného svetla.

BALENIE
2 x 2,7 g (2,0 ml) striekačky GC KommonBase,
4 x dávkovacie koncovky pre GC KommonBase,
1 x svetelný ochranný kryt

UPOZORNENIA
 1. V prípade zasiahnutia sliznice úst alebo pokožky ihneď 

odstráňte hubkou alebo kúskom vaty namočeným v alkohole. 
Opláchnite vodou. 

 2. V prípade zasiahnutia očí ihneď vypláchnite vodou a 
vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc.

 3. Dávajte pozor, aby ste materiál neprehltli.
 4. Nemiešajte s inými podobnými produktmi.
 5. Počas používania materiálu noste plastové alebo gumené 

rukavice, aby ste sa vyhli priamemu kontaktu s vrstvami živice 
inhibovanej vzduchom, aby ste predišli možnej citlivosti.

 6. Počas vytvrdzovania svetlom používajte ochranné okuliare.
 7. Pri leštení polymerizovaného materiálu používajte odsávačku a 

noste ochrannú masku, aby ste zabránili vdýchnutiu brúsneho 
prachu.

 8. Zabráňte kontaktu materiálu s odevom.
 9. Dávkovaciu koncovku neutierajte nadmerným množstvom 

alkoholu, pretože to môže spôsobiť kontamináciu materiálu.
 10. Všetok odpad zlikvidujte podľa miestnych predpisov.
 11. V ojedinelých prípadoch môže výrobok spôsobiť u niektorých 

osôb precitlivenosť. Ak sa vyskytne takáto reakcia, prerušte 
používanie výrobku a vyhľadajte lekára.

12. Vždy používajte osobné ochranné prostriedky (OOP) ako sú 
rukavice, masku a ochranné okuliare.

Niektoré produkty uvedené v tomto návode na použitie môžu byť 
podľa GHS klasifikované ako nebezpečné. Vždy sa oboznámte s 
kartami bezpečnostných údajov, ktoré sú k dispozícii na:
 www.gc.dental/ortho
Môžete o ne tiež požiadať svojho dodávateľa.

ČISTENIE A DEZINFEKCIA:
OPAKOVANE POUŽÍVANÉ DÁVKOVACIE POMÔCKY: aby sa 
zabránilo krížovej kontaminácii medzi pacientmi, potrebujú tieto 
dávkovacie pomôcky strednú úroveň dezinfekcie. Ihneď po použití 
ich skontrolujte a označte v prípade pochybností. Ak boli poškodené, 
zlikvidujte ich. 
NEPONÁRAJTE. Aby nedochádzalo k zasychaniu a hromadeniu 
nečistôt, dávkovaciu pomôcku dôkladne vyčistite. Dezinfikujte s 
registrovanými zdravotníckymi dezinfekčnými prostriedkami na 
strednej úrovni dezinfekcie podľa regionálnych / národných smerníc.

Súhrn bezpečnosti a klinického výkonu (SSCP) nájdete v 
databáze EUDAMED (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) alebo 
nás kontaktujte na adrese Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Hlásenie nežiadúcich účinkov:
Ak sa Vám vyskytnú akékoľvek nežiadúce účinky, reakcie alebo 
podobné udalosti, pri používaní tohto výrobku vrátane tých, ktoré 
nie sú uvedené v tomto návode na použitie, oznámte ich priamo 
cez príslušný vigilance systém, zadaním správnej autority Vašej 
krajiny, na nasledujúcom linku:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
ako aj na našom vnútornom systéme bdelosti: vigilance@gc.dental
Týmto spôsobom prispejete k zvýšeniu bezpečnosti tohto výrobku.

Dátum poslednej opravy: 08/2024
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SVETLOBNO STRJUJOČ TEKOČI KOMPOZIT ZA ORTODONTIJO

Samo za profesionalno dentalno uporabo.

INDIKACIJE ZA UPORABO
Izdelava smolne podlage za nosilce

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO
Izogibajte se uporabi tega izdelka pri bolnikih z znanimi alergijami 
na metakrilatni monomer ali metakrilatni polimer.

SESTAVA
HV
Dimetakrilat, barijevo steklo, silicijev dioksid, monomerni 
estrifosforne kisline, iniciator, barvilo, stabilizator
LV
Dimetakrilat, barijevo steklo, silicijev dioksid, monomerni 
estrifosforne kisline, iniciator, barvilo, stabilizator

KONTRAINDIKACIJE
A. PRIPRAVA MODELA IN NOSILCA

1. Namilite namestitveni mavčni model, da olajšate odstranitev 
GC KommonBase iz mavčnega modela.

2. Prepričajte se, da je nosilec predhodno obdelan in z njim 
ravnate v skladu z navodili proizvajalca. Namestite brekete 
na referenčno žico.

B. PRIPRAVA BRIZGE
1. Držite brizgo pokonci in 

odstranite pokrovček 
tako, da ga zavrtite v 
nasprotni smeri urnega 
kazalca.

2. Takoj in varno pritrdite 
dozirno konico na brizgo 
tako, da jo zavrtite v 
smeri urinega kazalca.

3. Do uporabe namestite zaščitni pokrov za svetlobo.
 Opomba:
 Pazite, da dozirne konice ne pritrdite pretesno. To lahko 

poškoduje njen navoj. Da bi zagotovili tesno povezavo, se 
prepričajte, da na navojih ni ostankov materiala.

C. APLIKACIJA SMOLE
  1. Odstranite pokrov z dozirne konice.
  Opomba:
  Pred materialom za brizgo se prepričajte, 

da je dozirna konica varno pritrjena na 
brizgo. Morebitni zrak iz dozirne konice 
odstranite tako, s kleščami brizge nežno 
potisnete naprej s konico, obrnjeno 
navzgor, dokler material ne doseže 
odprtine konice (slika 2).

  2. Počasi potisnite bat na material brizge. Če 
je zamašen, odstranite dozirno konico in 
iztisnite majhno količino materiala neposredno iz brizge.

  3. Nanesite pasto GC KommonBase na sprijeto površino nosilca in 
jo razmažite s čopičem, da naredite smolno podlago.

  4. Postavite nosilce s pasto na namestitve mavčni model
  5. Svetlobno polimerizirajte pasto z nosilci na mavčnem modelu. 

Čas obsevanja je 10 sekund za vsak nosilec z LED svetlobno 
polimerizacijsko napravo (>500 mW/cm2, 460-480 nm).

  Opomba:
  Zelo pomembno je, da se polimerizacijska lučka redno testira s 

svetlomerom, da se zagotovi ustrezna svetlobna moč.
  6. Z ustreznim instrumentom dodajte pasto GC KommonBase in 

razširite smolno podlago na mavčni model. Pazimo, da podlage 
ne zgostimo preveč.

  7. Svetlobno polimerizirajte podaljšano smolno bazo 10 sekund 
vsako iz dveh smeri z LED svetlobno polimerizacijsko napravo 
(>500 mW/cm2, 460-480 nm).

  8. Nosilca s smolno osnovo snemite z mavčnega modela s pinceto. 
Odstranite vsak nosilec z referenčne žice.

  9. Prilagodite smolno podlago na originalnem mavčni modelu. Ko 
smolnate osnove posegajo drug v drugega ali nasprotne ali 
sosednje zobe, obrusite moteče območje z diamantnim svedrom.

10. Očistite sprijeto površino smolne baze z brezvodnim alkoholom. 
Smolna osnova je pripravljena za lepljenje.

11. S cementom, kot je GC Ortho Connect, ali stekloionomernim 
cementom, modificiranim s smolo, prilepite smolno podlago na 
površino zoba. Za obdelavo zobne površine in postopek vezave 
upoštevajte navodila proizvajalca za uporabo izbranega 
cementa.

KONZISTENCA IN BARVA
HV: Prozorna
LV: Roza

SHRANJEVANJE
Za optimalno delovanje priporočamo shranjevanje pri sobni 
temperaturi (4–25°C / 39,2–77,0°F) stran od neposredne sončne 
svetlobe.

PAKIRANJE
2 x 2,7 g (2,0 ml) brizge x GC KommonBase,
4 x dozirna konica za GC KommonBase,
1 x lahka zaščitna prevleka

POZOR
  1. V primeru stika z ustno tkivo ali kožo takoj odstranite z vato ali 

gobico, namočeno v alkohol. Sperite z vodo.
  2. V primeru stika z očmi takoj sperite z vodo in poiščite zdravniško 

pomoč.
  3. Pazite, da materiala ne zaužijete.
  4. Ne mešajte z drugimi podobnimi izdelki.
  5. Med delovanjem nosite plastične ali gumijaste rokavice, da se 

izognete neposrednemu stiku s plastmi smole, ki preprečujejo 
zrak, da preprečite morebitno občutljivost.

  6. Med strjevanjem s svetlobo nosite zaščitna očala.
  7. Pri poliranju polimeriziranega materiala uporabite zbiralnik 

prahu in nosite protiprašno masko, da preprečite vdihavanje 
rezalnega prahu.

  8. Izogibajte se stiku materiala z oblačili.
  9. Dozirne konice ne brišite s pretirano količino alkohola, saj 

lahko to povzroči kontaminacijo paste.
10. Vse odpadke odstranite v skladu z lokalnimi predpisi.
11. V redkih primerih lahko izdelek pri nekaterih ljudeh povzroči 

občutljivost. Če opazite takšne reakcije, prenehajte z uporabo 
izdelka in se posvetujte z zdravnikom.

12. Vedno je treba nositi osebno zaščitno opremo (PPE), kot so 
rokavice, obrazne maske in zaščitna očala.

Nekateri izdelki omenjeni v teh navodilih za uporabo so klasificirani 
kot nevarni v skladu z GHS. Vedno se prej seznanite z varnostnimi 
listi, ki so na voljo: 
 www.gc.dental/ortho
Prav tako jih lahko pridobite od vašega dobavitelja.

ČIŠČENJE IN DEZINFEKCIJA:
SISTEM ZA VEČKRATNO UPORABO: da se izognete navzkrižni 
kontaminaciji med pacienti, ta pripomoček zahteva dezinfekcija 
srednjega nivoja. Takoj po uporabi preglejte pripomoček za 
poškodbe če so le-te prisotne. Poškodovan sistem zavrzite.
NE NAMAKAJTE V TEKOČE SREDSTVO ZA DEZINFEKCIJO. 
Temeljito očistite pripomoček, da preprečite sušenje in nabiranje 
nečistoče. Dezinficirajte s sredstvom za dezinfekcijo srednjega 
nivoja, registriranega pri zdravstveno infektivni kontroli skladno z 
regionalno / lokalno regulativo.

Za povzetek varnosti in klinične učinkovitosti (SSCP) si oglejte 
bazo podatkov EUDAMED (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) 
ali nas kontaktirajte na Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Poročilo o neželenih učinkih:
Če se zavedate kakršnih koli neželenih učinkov, reakcij ali 
podobnih dogodkov, do katerih je prišlo pri uporabi tega izdelka, 
vključno s tistimi, ki niso navedeni v tem navodilu za uporabo, jih 
prijavite neposredno prek ustreznega sistema za stalni nadzor, 
tako da izberete ustrezen organ v vaši državi dostopni preko 
naslednje povezave:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
kot tudi v našem sistemu notranjega nadzora: vigilance@gc.dental 
Na ta način boste prispevali k izboljšanju varnosti tega izdelka.

Zadnja revizija: 08/2024
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Pokrovček Dozirni nastavek

Svetlobni
zaščitni pokrov

Slika 1

Slika 2

SVETLOSNO POLIMERIZUJUĆI TEČNI AKRILAT ZA 
ORTODONCIJU

Samo za stručnu stomatološku upotrebu u indikacijama za upotrebu.

INDIKACIJE ZA UPOTREBU
Izrada akrilatne baze za bravicu

UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU
Izbegavati upotrebu ovog proizvoda kod pacijenata sa alergijama 
na metakrilat monomer ili metakrilat polimer.

SASTAV
HV (High Viscosity / visoka viskoznost)
Dimetakrilat, barijumovo staklo, silicijum dioksid, monomer estera 
fosforne kiseline, inicijator, pigment, stabilizator
LV (Low Viscosity / niska viskoznost)
Dimetakrilat, barijumovo staklo, monomer estera fosforne 
kiseline, silicijum dioksid, inicijator, pigment, stabilizator

KONTRAINDIKACIJE
A. PREPARACIJA MODELA I BRAVICE

1. Nasapunati gipsani model za postavljanje kako bi se olakšalo 
uklanjanje akrilata GC KommonBase sa gipsanog modela.

2. Osigurati da je bravica prethodno obrađena i da se njome 
rukuje u skladu sa uputstvom proizvođača. Postaviti bravicu 
na referentnu žicu.

B. PRIPREMA ŠPRICA
1. Držati špric uspravno i 

ukloniti poklopac 
okretanjem u smeru 
suprotno od kazaljke 
na satu.

2. Brzo i sigurno 
pričvrstiti nastavak za 
doziranje na špric 
okretanjem u smeru 
kazaljke na satu.

3. Staviti poklopac za zaštitu od svetla do sledeće upotrebe.
 Važno:
 Paziti da se nastavak za doziranje ne zategne previše čvrsto. 

To može oštetiti navoj. Kako bi se osiguralo dobro prianjanje, 
proveriti da na navoju nema ostataka materijala.

C. IZRADA AKRILATNE BAZE
  1. Ukloniti poklopac sa nastavka za doziranje.
  Važno:
  Pre istiskivanja materijala, osigurati da je 

nastavak za doziranje čvrsto pričvršćen na 
špric. Sav mogući vazduh iz nastavka za 
doziranje uklanja se laganim potiskivanjem 
klipa šprica prema napred sa vrhom 
okrenutim prema gore dok materijal ne 
dođe do otvora nastavka (Sl. 2).

  2. Polako potisnuti klip za istiskanje 
materijala. Ako je začepljen, ukloniti nastavak za doziranje i 
istisnuti malu količinu materijala direktno iz šprica.

  3. Naneti GC KommonBase pastu na prianjajuću površinu bravice i 
razmazati četkicom kako bi se izradila akrilatna baza.

  4. Pozicionirati bravicu sa pastom na gipsani model za postavljanje.
  5. Svetlosno polimerizovati pastu sa bravicom postavljenom na 

gipsani model. Vreme osvetljavanja je 10 sekundi za svaku 
bravicu LED svetlom za svetlosnu polimerizaciju (>500 mW/cm2, 
460-480 nm).

  Važno:
  Vrlo je važno da se svetlo za polimerizaciju povremeno testira 

meračem svetla kako bi se osigurala odgovarajuća emisija 
svetlosti.

  6. Dodati GC KommonBase pastu odgovarajućim instrumentom i 
proširiti akrilatnu bazu na gipsani model. Paziti da podloga ne 
bude predebela.

  7. Svetlosno polimerizovati  proširenu akrilatnu bazu 10 sekundi 
iz dva smera LED svetlom za svetlosnu polimerizaciju 
(>500 mW/cm2, 460-480 nm).

  8. Pincetom odvojiti bravice sa akrilatnom bazom sa gipsanog 
modela. Ukloniti svaku bravicu sa referentne žice.

  9. Podesiti akrilatnu bazu na originalnom gipsanom modelu. Ako 
akrilatna baza smeta jedna drugoj ili suprotnim ili susednim 
zubima, izbrusiti područje koje smeta dijamantskim svrdlom.

10. Očistiti prianjajuću površinu akrilatne baze alkoholom bez vode. 
Akrilatna baza je spremna za spajanje.

11. Spojiti akrilatnu bazu na površinu zuba pomoću cementa kao 
što je GC Ortho Connect ili glasjonomernog cementa 
modifikovanog akrilatom. Za obradu površine zuba i postupak 
spajanja pratiti uputstvo proizvođača za upotrebu odabranog 
cementa.

VISKOZNOST I BOJA
HV (High Viscosity / visoka viskoznost): Clear (prozirna)
LV (Low Viscosity / niska viskoznost): Pink (roze)

ČUVANJE
Za optimalne rezultate preporučuje se čuvanje na sobnoj 
temperaturi (4-25°C) dalje od direktne sunčeve svetlosti. 

PAKOVANJA
2 x 2,7 g (2,0 ml) špric GC KommonBase,
4 x nastavci za doziranje za GC KommonBase,
1 x poklopac za zaštitu od svetla

UPOZORENJE
 1. U slučaju dodira sa oralnim tkivom ili kožom, odmah odstraniti 

vatom ili sunđerom pokvašenim u alkohol. Isprati vodom.
 2. U slučaju dodira sa očima, odmah isprati vodom i potražiti 

lekara. 
 3. Izbegavati gutanje materijala. 
 4. Ne mešati sa drugim sličnim proizvodima.
 5. Nositi plastične ili gumene rukavice tokom rada za 

izbegavanje direktnog dodira sa kiseonikom inhibiranim 
slojevima, kako bi se sprečila moguća preosetljivost. 

 6. Nositi zaštitne naočare tokom svetlosne polimerizacije.
 7. Kod poliranja polimerizovanog materijala, koristiti skupljač 

prašine i nositi zaštitnu masku, kako bi se sprečilo udisanje 
vazduha i prašine od brušenja. 

 8. Izbegavati dodir materijala sa odećom. 
 9. Ne brisati nastavak za doziranje sa jakim alkoholom jer to 

može prouzrokovati kontaminaciju materijala.
 10. Zbrinuti sav otpad u skladu sa lokalnim propisima. 
 11. U retkim slučajevima proizvod može prouzrokovati osetljivost 

kod nekih osoba. U slučaju takvih reakcija prekinuti korišćenje 
proizvoda i obratiti se lekaru. 

12. Uvek treba nositi lična zaštitna sredstva (Personal protective 
equipment – PPE), kao što su rukavice, zaštitna maska za lice 
i zaštitne naočare.

Neki proizvodi navedeni u ovim uputstvima mogu biti svrstani u 
opasne u skladu Globalno usklađenom sistemu razvrstavanja i 
označavanja hemikalija (GHS - Globally Harmonized System of 
Classification and Labelling of Chemicals). Uvek je potrebno 
upoznati se sa sigurnosno-tehničkim listovima materijala 
dostupnim na:
 www.gc.dental/ortho
Mogu se nabaviti i od dobavljača.

ČIŠĆENJE I DEZINFEKCIJA:
SISTEM ZA VIŠEKRATNO DOZIRANJE: za izbegavanje 
međusobne kontaminacije između pacijenata, ovaj uređaj zahteva 
srednji nivo dezinfekcije. Odmah nakon upotrebe proveriti uređaj i 
označiti ga ako su mu svojstva umanjena. U slučaju oštećenja 
uređaj baciti.
NE URANJATI U VODU. Uređaj detaljno očistiti kako bi se 
sprečilo sušenje i nakupljanje ostataka materijala. Dezinfikovati 
ga registrovanim sredstvom za srednji nivo kontrole infekcije u 
zdravstvu u skladu sa regionalnim / nacionalnim propisima.

Za rezime sigurnosti i kliničkog učinka (Summary of Safety and 
Clinical Performance - SSCP) pogledajte bazu podataka 
EUDAMED (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) ili nas 
kontaktirajte na Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Obaveštavanje o neželjenim dejstvima:
Ako postanete svesni bilo kakvih neželjenih dejstava, reakcija ili 
sličnih događaja do kojih je došlo upotrebom ovog proizvoda, 
uključujući i one koji nisu navedeni u ovom uputstvu za upotrebu, 
molimo da ih prijavite direktno kroz odgovarajući sistem nadzora, 
odabirom odgovarajućeg autoriteta u vašoj državi, dostupno 
putem sledeće veze:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
kao i na naš interni sistem nadzora: vigilance@gc.dental
Na taj način doprinećete poboljšanju sigurnosti ovog proizvoda.

Datum zadnje revizije: 08/2024
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Poklopac Nastavak za
doziranje:

Poklopac za
zaštitu od svetla

Sl. 1

Sl. 2

ТЕКУЧА СМОЛА СВІТЛОВОЇ ПОЛІМЕРИЗАЦІЇ ДЛЯ ОРТОДОНТІЇ

Для використання лише лікарями-стоматологами у випадках, 
що описані в даній інструкції.

ПОКАЗАННЯ ДЛЯ ВИКОРИСТАННЯ
Виготовлення полімерної основи для брекетів

ВКАЗІВКИ ДО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ
Уникайте використання цього продукту з пацієнтами, що 
мають підтверджену алергію на мономер метакрилату чи 
полімер метакрилату.

СКЛАД
HV
Диметакрилат, барієве скло, діоксид кремнію, мономер ефіру 
фосфорної кислоти, ініціатор, пігмент, стабілізатор
LV
Диметакрилат, барієве скло, діоксид кремнію, мономер ефіру 
фосфорної кислоти, ініціатор, пігмент, стабілізатор

ПРОТИПОКАЗАННЯ
A. ПІДГОТОВКА МОДЕЛІ ТА БРЕКЕТУ

1. Намильте гіпсову модель, щоб полегшити видалення GC 
KommonBase (ДжіСі КоммонБейз) з моделі.

2. Переконайтеся що брекет попередньо оброблений 
відповідно до інструкцій виробника. Встановіть брекети 
на відповідну дугу.

B. ПІДГОТОВКА ШПРИЦА
1. Тримайте шприц 

вертикально та 
зніміть ковпачок, 
повернувши його 
проти годинникової 
стрілки.

2. Швидко та надійно 
прикріпіть 
дозувальну насадку, 
повернувши її за годинниковою стрілкою.

3. Встановіть світлозахисний ковпачок перед використанням.
 Примітка:
 Будьте обережні, щоб не прикріпити дозувальну насадку 

занадто туго. Це може пошкодити його різьбу. Щоб 
забезпечити щільне з’єднання, переконайтеся, що різьба 
вільна від залишків матеріалу.

C. ВИГОТОВЛЕННЯ ПОЛІМЕРНОЇ ОСНОВИ
  1. Зніміть ковпачок з дозувальної насадки.
  Примітка:
  Перш дозуванням матеріалу зі 

шприца, переконайтеся, що дозуюча 
насадка надійно прикріплена до 
шприца. Будь-яке можливе повітря 
видаляється з дозувальної насадки 
завдяки м’якому натисканню плунжера 
шприца доки матеріал не досягне 
вихідного отвору насадки (Рис. 2).

  2. Повільно натисніть на плунжер, щоб 
вичавити  матеріал. Якщо в насадці 
утворився корок, зніміть дозувальну 
насадку та видавіть невелику кількість матеріалу 
безпосередньо зі шприца.

  3. Нанесіть пасту GC KommonBase (ДжіСі КоммонБейз) на 
приклеювану поверхню брекета та розподіліть її 
пензликом, щоб створити полімерну основу.

  4. Встановіть брекети з пастою на гіпсову модель.
  5.  Полімеризуйте пасту з брекетами встановленими на гіпсову 

модель. Час полімеризації 10 секунд для кожного брекету 
полімеризаційним LED пристроєм (>500 мВт/см2, 460-480 нм).

  Примітка:
  Дуже важливо періодично перевіряти полімеризаційну 

лампу за допомогою люксметра, щоб забезпечити 
достатній вихід світла.

  6. Додайте пасту GC KommonBase (ДжіСі КоммонБейз) за 
допомогою відповідного інструменту та нанесіть полімерну 
основу на гіпсову модель. Будьте обережні, щоб не 
потовщити основу.

  7. Полімеризуйте подовжену полімерну основу протягом 
10 секунд з двох сторін за допомогою світлодіодного LED 
пристрою для полімеризації (>500 мВт/см2, 460-480 нм).

  8. Пінцетом від’єднайте брекети з полімерною основою від 
гіпсової моделі. Зніміть кожен брекет з відповідної дуги.

  9. Відрегулюйте полімерну основу на оригінальній гіпсовій 
моделі. Якщо полімерна основа заважає одна одній або 
протилежним або сусіднім зубам, відшліфуйте ділянку, що 
заважає, алмазним бором.

10. Очистіть поверхню полімерної основи, що має бути 
приклеєна, безводним спиртом. Полімерна основа готова 
до склеювання.

11. Прикріпіть полімерну основу до поверхні зуба за допомогою 
стоматологічного цементу, такого як GC Ortho Connect 
(ДжіСі Орто Коннект), або склоіономерного цементу, 
модифікованого смолою. Для обробки поверхні зуба та 
процедури бондингу дотримуйтесь інструкцій виробника 
щодо використання вибраного цементу.

ТЕКУЧІСТЬ ТА ВІДТІНКИ
HV: Прозорий
LV: Рожевий

ЗБЕРІГАННЯ
Для збереження оптимальних робочих властивостей 
рекомендовано зберігати за температури 4-25°C (39,2-77,0°F) 
подалі від прямих сонячних променів.

ПАКОВАННЯ
2 x 2.7 г (2.0 мл) шприц х GC KommonBase (ДжіСі КоммонБейз),
4 дозувальні насадки для GC KommonBase (ДжіСі КоммонБейз),
1 x світлозахисний ковпачок

УВАГА
 1. У випадку контакту матеріалу з м’якими тканинами 

порожнини рота або шкірою негайно видаліть його ватою 
або губкою, змоченою у спирті. Промийте водою.

 2. При потраплянні в очі негайно промийте водою та зверніться до 
лікаря.

 3. Будьте обережні, щоб уникнути проковтування матеріалу.
 4. Не змішуйте з іншими подібними продуктами.
 5. Одягайте пластикові або гумові рукавички під час роботи, 

щоб уникнути прямого контакту з інгібованим киснем шаром 
композиту, щоб запобігти можливій появі чутливості.

 6. Одягайте захисні окуляри під час світлової полімеризації.
 7. Під час полірування полімеризованого матеріалу 

використовуйте пилозбірник і надягайте пилозахисну маску, 
щоб уникнути вдихання пилу.

 8. Уникайте потрапляння матеріалу на одяг.
 9. Не протирайте дозувальну насадку надмірною кількістю спирту, 

оскільки це може призвести до забруднення матеріалу.
 10. Утилізуйте всі відходи згідно з місцевими нормами.
 11. В поодиноких випадках продукт може викликати чутливість 

у деяких людей. У разі виникнення таких реакцій припиніть 
використання продукту та зверніться до лікаря.

12. Завжди використовуйте засоби індивідуального захисту, 
такі, як захисні рукавички, маски та захисні засоби для очей.

Деякі зі згаданих у даній інструкції з експлуатації продуктів 
можуть бути охарактеризовані як небезпечні згідно з 
Узгодженої Системи Класифікації хімічних речовин. Завжди 
ознайомлюйтеся з паспортами хімічної безпеки продуктів, які 
можна завантажити за наступним посиланням:
 www.gc.dental/ortho
Їх також можна отримати у вашого постачальника.

ОЧИЩЕННЯ ТА ДЕЗІНФЕКЦІЯ:
СИСТЕМИ ДОСТАВКИ БАГАТОРАЗОВОГО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ: з 
метою запобігання перехресному інфікуванню пацієнтів ці 
системи вимагають дезінфекції середнього рівня. Одразу після 
використання перевіряйте їх стан. Не використовуйте у разі 
пошкодження.
НЕ ЗАНУРЮЙТЕ У ДЕЗІНФІКУЮЧІ РОЗЧИНИ. Ретельно очистіть 
систему, щоб запобігати засиханню та накопичення забруднень. 
Продезінфікуйте її засобом для середнього рівня дезінфекції, 
який зареєстрований в установах охорони здоров’я відповідно 
до регіональних / національних вимог.

Для отримання Підсумку з Безпеки та Клінічної Ефективності 
(SSCP), перегляньте базу даних EUDAMED 
(https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) або зв’яжіться з нами за 
електронною адресою Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Небажані ефекти – Звітність
Якщо ви дізнаєтеся про будь-які небажані наслідки, реакції 
або подібні випадки, що виникли внаслідок використання 
цього продукту, включаючи ті, що не зазначені в цій інструкції 
щодо використання, будь ласка, повідомте про них 
безпосередньо уповноваженого представника виробника в 
Україні за наступною адресою:
 info@kristar.ua
а також до нашої системи внутрішнього контролю: 
vigilance@gc.dental
Таким чином, ви будете сприяти підвищенню безпеки цього 
продукту.

Остання редакція: 08/2024

Кришечка Дозувальна
насадка 

Світлозахисний
ковпачок

Рис. 1

Рис. 2

ORTODONTİK TEDAVİ İÇİN IŞIKLA SERTLEŞEN AKABİLEN 
REZİN

Sadece önerilen endikasyonlarda bir diş hekimi tarafından kullanılır.

KULLANIM İÇİN ENDİKASYONLAR
Braket için rezin taban üretimi

KULLANIM TALIMATI
Metakrilat monomerine veya metakrilat polimerine karşı alerjisi 
olduğu bilinen hastalarda bu ürünü kullanmaktan kaçının.

KOMPOZISYON
HV
Dimetilakrilat, baryum cam, silikon dioksit , fosforik asit ester 
monomer, inisiyatör, pigment, stabilizatör
LV
Dimetakrilat, baryum cam, silikon dioksit , fosforik asit ester 
monomer, inisiyatör, pigment, stabilizatör

KONTRAENDİKASTONLARI
A. MODEL VE BRAKET HAZIRLAMA

1. GC KommonBase'in stone modelinden çıkarılmasını 
kolaylaştırmak için setup stone modelini sabunlayın.

2. Braketin ön işlemden geçirildiğinden ve üreticinin 
talimatlarına göre kullanıldığından emin olun. Braketleri 
referans teline yerleştirin.

B. ŞIRINGA HAZIRLIĞI
1. Şırıngayı dik tutun ve 

saat yönünün tersine 
çevirerek kapağı 
çıkarın.

2. Saat yönünde çevirerek 
uygulama ucunu hızlı 
ve güvenli bir şekilde 
şırıngaya takın.

3. Kullanana kadar 
koruyucu kapağı yerleştirin.

 Not:
 Uygulama ucunu çok sıkıca takmamaya dikkat edin. Bu, 

vidasına zarar verebilir. Bağlantının tam olduğundan emin 
olmak için vidalarda malzeme kalıntısı olmadığından emin olun.

C. REZİN TABAN ÜRETİMİ
 1. Uygulama ucundaki kapağı çıkarın.
  Not:
  Malzemeyi enjekte etmeden önce, 

uygulama ucunun enjektöre sıkıca takılı 
olduğundan emin olun. Uygulama 
ucundaki olası hava, materyal uç 
açıklığına ulaşana kadar uç yukarı 
bakacak şekilde şırınga pistonu hafifçe 
ileri itilerek giderilir (Şekil 2).

 2. Materyali enjekte etmek için şırıngayı 
yavaşça itin. Tıkanırsa, uygulama ucunu 
çıkarın ve az miktarda malzemeyi doğrudan enjekte edin.

 3. GC KommonBase patını braketin aderans yüzeyine 
uygulayın ve rezin tabanı oluşturmak için bir fırça ile yayın.

 4. Braketleri pat ile birlikte setup stone modeli üzerine yerleştirin.
 5. Patı, stone model üzerinde bulunan braketlerle birlikte ışıkla 

sertleştirin. Polimerizasyon süresi, bir LED ışık dolgu cihazıyla 
(>500 mW/cm2, 460-480 nm) her braket için 10 saniyedir.

  Not:
  Yeterli dalga boyu seviyesini sağlamak için ışık dolgu 

cihazının periyodik olarak test edilmesi çok önemlidir.
 6. GC KommonBase patını uygun bir el aleti ile uygulayın ve 

rezin tabanı stone model üzerinde genişletin. Tabanı aşırı 
kalınlaştırmamaya dikkat edin.

 7. Yerleştirilen rezin tabanı bir LED ışık dolgu cihazı (>500 mW/cm2, 
460-480 nm) ile iki yönden 10'ar saniye süreyle polimerize edilir.

 8. Rezin tabanı olan braketleri cımbız kullanarak stone 
modelden ayırın. Her bir braketi referans telden çıkarın.

 9. Orijinal stone model üzerindeki rezin tabanı ayarlayın. Rezin 
taban birbiriyle veya karşıt ya da bitişik dişlerle etkileşime 
girdiğinde, etkileşime giren alanı bir elmas frez ile aşındırın.

10. Rezin tabanın aderans yüzeyini anhidr alkol ile temizleyin. 
Rezin taban yapıştırılmaya hazırdır.

11. GC Ortho Connect veya rezin modifiye cam iyonomer siman 
gibi dental siman kullanarak rezin tabanı diş yüzeyine yapıştırın. 
Diş yüzeyinin tedavisi ve bonding prosedürü için, seçilen 
simanın kullanımına ilişkin üreticinin talimatlarını izleyin.

AKIŞKAN & RENK
HV: Şeffaf
LV: Pembe

SAKLAMA
Optimum performans için oda sıcaklığında (4-25°C / 39,2-77,0°F) 
doğrudan güneş ışığından uzakta saklanması önerilir.

PAKETLEME
2 x 2.7 g (2.0 mL) şırınga x GC KommonBase,
4 x GC KommonBase uygulama ucu,
1 x koruyucu kapak

DİKKAT
  1.  Ağız dokusu veya deri ile temas halinde, derhal pamuk veya 

alkole batırılmış bir sünger ile temizleyin. Su ile yıkayın.
  2. Göz ile teması halinde derhal su ile yıkayın ve tıbbi yardım alın.
  3.  Malzemenin yutulmamasına dikkat edin.
  4.  Diğer benzer ürünlerle karıştırmayın.
  5.  Olası hassasiyeti önlemek için hava ile inhibe edilmiş rezin 

tabakaları ile doğrudan temastan kaçınmak için çalışma 
sırasında plastik veya kauçuk eldiven kullanın.

  6.  Işıkla polimerizasyon sırasında koruyucu gözlük takın.
  7.  Polimerize malzemeyi polisajlarken, kesim tozunun solunmasını 

önlemek için bir toz kolektörü kullanın ve toz maskesi takın.
  8.  Malzemenin giysilere bulaşmasını önleyin.
  9.  Uygulama ucunu fazla alkolle temizlemeyin, bu uygulama patın 

kontaminasyonuna neden olabilir.
10.  Tüm atıkları yerel yönetmeliklere göre bertaraf edin.
11.  Nadir durumlarda ürün bazı kişilerde hassasiyete neden olabilir. 

Bu tür reaksiyonlar görülürse, ürünün kullanımını durdurun ve 
bir doktora başvurun.

12.  Eldiven, yüz maskesi ve koruyucu gözlük gibi kişisel koruyucu 
ekipmanları (KKE) her zaman kullanılmalıdır.

Bu kullanma talimatlarında (IFU) sözü geçen bazı ürünler GHS’ye 
göre zararlı olarak sınıflandırılabilir. Güvenlik bilgi formlarını
 www.gc.dental/ortho
da inceleyiniz. Bu dosyaları satıcınızdan da temin edebilirsiniz.

TEMİZLEME VE DEZENFEKSİYON:
ÇOK KULLANIMLI UYGULAMA SİSTEMLERİ: Hastalar arasında 
çapraz kontaminasyonu önlemek için bu cihaz orta-seviye 
dezenfektan gerekmektedir. Kullanımdan hemen sonra cihazı 
inceleyin ve yıpranma için etiketleyin. Hasar görmüşse cihazı atın.
SUYA DALDIRMAYINIZ. Kurumasını ve kontaminasyonun 
akümilasyonunu önlemek için tamamen cihazı temizleyiniz. Ulusal / 
bölgesel sağlık bakım – seviye enfeksiyon kontrol ürünlerin rehberinde 
orta seviye olarak kaydedilmiş ürünler ile dezenfekte ediniz.

Güvenlik ve Klinik Performans Özeti'ni (SSCP) EUDAMED 
veritabandan kontrol edebilirsiniz 
(https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) veya 
Regulatory.gce@gc.dental adresinden bizimle iletişime geçebilirsiniz.

İstenmeyen Etkiler Raporu:
Kullanım talimatında listelenmeyen yan etkiler dahil olmak üzere, 
bu ürünün kullanımıyla ilgili herhangi bir yan etki (istenmeyen 
etki), reaksiyon veya benzeri olayların tespiti durumunda 
aşağıdaki linkten erişebileceğiniz bulunduğunuz ülkenin uygun 
otoritesini seçerek doğrudan ihtiyat sistemi ile lütfen rapor ediniz.
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
İç ihtiyat sistemimize de bilgi vererek; vigilance@gc.dental ; bu 
ürünün güvenliğini arttırmaya katkıda bulunacaksınız.

Son revizyon: 08/2024
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Kapak Uygulama Ucu

Koruyucu
Kapak

Şekil 1

Şekil 2

GAISMĀ CIETĒJOŠS PLŪSTOŠAIS KOMPOZĪTS 
IZMANTOŠANAI ORTODONTIJĀ   

Drīkst lietot tikai zobārstniecības speciālisti, kā noteikts lietošanas 
instrukcijā.

INDIKĀCIJAS
Kompozīta pamats breketēm

KONTRINDIKĀCIJAS
Nelietot pacientiem ar zināmu alerģiju uz metakrilāta 
monomēriem vai metakrilāta polimēriem.

SASTĀVS
HV
Dimetakrilāts, bārija stikls, silikona dioksīds, fosforskābes ēstera 
monomērs, iniciators, pigments, stabilizators
LV
Dimetakrilāts, bārija stikls, silikona dioksīds, fosforskābes ēstera 
monomērs, iniciators, pigments, stabilizators 

LIETOŠANAS NORĀDĪJUMI
A. MODEĻA UN BREKEŠU SAGATAVOŠANA

1. Nomazgājiet ģipša modeli ar ziepēm, tas atvieglos GC 
KommonBase noņemšanu no modeļa.

2. Pārliecinieties, ka brekešu virsma ir apstrādāta saskaņā ar 
ražotāja instrukcijām. Breketes novietojiet uz references 
stieples loka. 

B. ŠĻIRCES SAGATAVOŠANA
1. Turot šļirci pavērstu uz 

augšu, noskrūvējiet 
šļirces vāciņu, pagriežot 
to pretēji 
pulksteņrādītāja 
virzienam.

2. Cieši uzskrūvējiet šļircei 
uzgali, pagriežot to 
pulksteņrādītāja 
virzienā.

3. Līdz lietošanai uzlieciet gaismas aizsargvāciņu.
 Piezīme:
 Uzgali nepieskrūvējiet pārāk cieši. Tā var sabojāt vītni. Lai 

nodrošinātu ciešu savienojumu, pārbaudiet vai uz vītnes nav 
materiāla pārpalikumu.

C. KOMPOZĪTA BĀZES IZGATAVOŠANA
  1. Noņemiet gaismas aizsargvāciņu.
  Piezīme:
  Pirms lietošanas pārbaudiet vai uzgalis ir 

cieši piestiprināts šļircei. No uzgaļa ir 
izvadīts gaiss, to veic, maigi paspiežot 
šļirces virzuli līdz uzgalī redzams 
materiāls (2.att.).

  2. Lēnām spiežot virzuli injicējiet materiālu. 
Ja nosprostojies, noņemiet uzgali un 
izspiediet nelielu materiāla daudzumu 
tieši no šļirces.

  3. Aplicējiet GC KommonBase pastu uz breketes saitējamo 
virsmu un ar otiņu izlīdziniet pa breketes pamatu.

  4. Breketi ar pastu pozicionējiet uz modeļa. 
  5. Polimerizējiet pastu, breketēm esot uz modeļa. Iradiācijas laiks 

ir 10 sekundes katrai breketei ar LED polimerizācijas ierīci 
(>500 mW/cm2, 460-480 nm).

  Piezīme:
  Lai nodrošinātu adekvātu izejošās gaismas jaudu, 

polimerizācijas ierīci ir svarīgi regulāri testēt.
  6. Pievienojiet GC KommonBase pastu ar piemērotu instrumentu 

un paplašiniet kompozīta bāzi uz ģipša modeļa. Izvairieties 
pārmērīgi sabiezināt kompozīta bāzi.

  7. Polimerizējiet paplašināto kompozīta bāzi 10 sekundes katru 
no divām pusēm ar LED polimerizācias iekārtu (>500 mW/cm2, 
460-480 nm).

  8. Breketes ar kompozīta bāzi ar pinceti noņemiet no ģipša 
modeļa. Katru breketi noņemiet no references stieples loka. 

  9. Pielāgojiet kompozīta bāzi oriģinālajam ģipša modelim. Ja 
kompozīta bāze traucē blakus vai pretējiem vai blakus esošiem 
zobiem, traucējošās vietas pielāgojiet ar dimanta urbuli.

10. Kompozīta bāzes saitējamo virsmu notīrīt ar anhidru spirtu. 
Kompozīta bāze ir gatava saitēšanai.  

11. Saitējiet kompozīta bāzi uz zoba virsmas ar dentālo cementu, 
piemēram GC Ortho Connect vai ar sveķu stiprināto stikla 
jonomēra cementu. Zoba virsmas sagatavošanai saitēšanai 
ievērojiet izvēlētā cementa ražotāja lietošanas instrukciju.

PLŪSTAMĪBA UN KRĀSA 
HV: caurspīdīga
LV: rozā

UZGLABĀŠANA
Optimālai veiktspējai uzglabāt istabas temperatūrā
(4-25°C / 39.2-77.0°F) prom no tiešiem saules stariem.

IEPAKOJUMS
2 x 2.7 g (2.0 ml) šļirces x GC KommonBase,
4 x uzgaļi GC KommonBase,
1 x gaismas aizsargvāciņš

BRĪDINĀJUMS
 1. Kontakta gadījumā ar mutes audiem vai ādu, nekavējoties 

notīrīt ar vati vai spirtā samitrinātu švammi. Noskalot ar ūdeni.
 2. Kontakta gadījumā ar acīm, nekavējoties izskalot ar ūdeni un 

vērsties pēc medicīniskās palīdzības. 
 3. Izvairieties no materiāla norīšanas.
 4. Nejaukt kopā ar līdzīgiem materiāliem.
 5. Darba laikā, lai izvairītos no kontakta ar kompozīta slāni, kas ir 

piesātināts ar skābekli, un novērstu iespējamo jutīgumu, 
valkājiet cimdus.

 6. Polimerizācijas laikā valkājiet aizsargbrilles.
 7. Lai pulējot polimerizēto materiālu, izvairītos no putekļu 

ieelpošanas, izmantojiet putekļu savācēju un valkājiet 
aizsargmasku.

 8. Izvairieties no materiāla nokļūšanas uz drēbēm.
 9. Uzgali netīrīt ar pārliecīgi mitru spirtā samitrinātu salveti, jo tā 

var kontaminēt pastu.
 10. Atkritumus utilizēt saskaņā ar vietējo likumdošanu.
 11. Retos gadījumos dažiem cilvēkiem šis produkts var izraisīt 

jutīgumu. Ja novērota šāda reakcija, pārtrauciet produkta 
lietošanu un vērsieties pie ārsta.

12. Personīgais aizsargaprīkojums, kā cimdi, sejas maska un 
aizsargbrilles, ir jālieto vienmēr.

Daži šajā instrukcijā minētie produkti saskaņā ar GHS ir klasificēti 
kā bīstami. Vienmēr iepazīstieties ar drošības datu lapām, kas 
pieejamas:
 www.gc.dental/ortho
Tās pieejamas arī no jūsu piegādātāja.

TĪRĪŠANA UN DEZINFEKCIJA:
DAUDZKĀRT LIETOJAMĀS SISTĒMAS: Lai izvairītos no 
krusteniskās infekcijas starp pacientiem, šai ierīcei ir veicama 
vidējā līmeņa dezinfekcija. Uzreiz pēc lietošanas pārbaudīt ierīci 
un uzlīmi uz bojājumiem, Izmest, ja tā ir bojāta.
NEMĒRCĒT. Lai novērstu netīrumu izžūšanu un akumulāciju uz 
tās, ierīci pilnībā notīrīt. Dezinficēt ar vidējā līmeņa, reģistrētu 
veselības aprūpes infekcijas kontroles produktu, atbilstoši 
vietējām / reģionālām vadlīnijām.

Drošības un klīniskās veikstpējas apkopojumu (SSCP) lūdzu 
skatīt EUDAMED datu bāzē (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) 
vai sazinoties ar Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Nevēlamu blakusefektu zinošanas sistēma:
Ja jums kļūst zināmi jebkādi nevēlami blakusefekti, reakcija vai 
līdzīgi notikumi, kas radušies produkta lietošanas laikā, ieskaitot 
tādus, kas nav minēti šī produkta instrukcijā, lūgums par tiem 
ziņot tieši vigilances sistēmā, izvēloties attiecīgo atbildīgo iestādi 
savā valstī, kas ir atrodamas šajā saitē:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
kā arī mūsu vigilances sistēmā: vigilance@gc.dental
Tādā veidā jūs sniegsiet savu ieguldījumu uzlabojot produkta 
lietošanas drošību.

Atjaunināta: 08/2024
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Vāciņš Uzgalis

Gaismas
aizsargvāks

1.att.

2.att.

ORTODONTINIAMS DARBAMS SKIRTA ŠVIESA KIETINAMA DERVA

Skirtas tik gydytojų-odontologų naudojimui, pagal rekomenduojamas 
indikacijas.

NAUDOJIMO INDIKACIJOS
Dervinės breketų bazės gamyba

KONTRAINDIKACIJOS
Venkite naudoti pacientams alergiškiems metakrilato monomerams 
ar polimerams.

SUDĖTIS
HV
Dimetakrilatas, bario stiklas, silicio dioksidas, fosforo rūgšties 
esterio monomeras, iniciatorius, pigmentas, stabilizatorius
LV 
Dimetakrilatas, bario stiklas, fosforo rūgšties esterio monomeras, 
silicio dioksidas, iniciatorius, pigmentas, stabilizatorius

NAUDOJIMO BŪDAS
A. MODELIAVIMAS IR BREKETŲ PARUOŠIMAS

1. Išmuiluokite sumodeliuotą gipsinį modelį, kad palengvintumėte 
tolimesnį GC KommonBase nuėmimą nuo modelio.

2. Įsitikinkite, kad breketai yra paruošti vadovaujantis 
nurodytomis gamintojų instrukcijomis. Uždėkite breketus ant 
palaikomosios vielos.

B. ŠVIRKŠTO PARUOŠIMAS
1. Laikykite švirkštą 

vertikaliai ir sukdami 
prieš laikrodžio rodyklę 
nuimkite kamštelį.

2. Sukdami laikrodžio 
rodyklės kryptimi tvirtai 
pritvirtinkite dozavimo 
atgaliuką prie švirkšto.

3. Kol nenaudojate 
uždėkite apsauginį kamštelį.

 PASTABA:
 Neužsukite antgaliuko per stipriai. Tai gali sugadinti sriegį. 

Kad sujungimas būtų tvirtas, įsitikinkite ar sriegiuose neliko 
medžiagos likučių.

C. DERVINĖS BAZĖS GAMYBA
  1. Nuo dozavimo antgaliuko nuimkite 

apsauginį kamštelį.
  PASTABA:
  Prieš išspausdami medžiagą iš švirkšto, 

įsitikinkite, kad dozavimo antgaliukas 
saugiai pritvirtintas prie švirkšto. 
Norėdami iš antgaliuko pašalinti orą 
švirkštą laikykite vertikaliai antgaliuku į 
viršų ir atsargiai stumkite stūmoklį į 
priekį tol, kol antgaliukas prisipildys 
medžiaga (Pav.2)

  2. Norėdami išspausti medžiagos lėtai stumkite švirkšto stūmoklį. 
Jei užsikimšę, nuimkite dozavimo antgaliuką ir išspauskite 
nedidelį kiekį medžiagos tiesiai iš švirkšto.

 3. Išspauskite GC KommonBase pastos ant jungiamojo breketo 
paviršiaus ir šepetėliu tolygiai paskirstykite, kad susiformuotų 
dervinis pagrindas.

 4. Pasta padengtus breketus pozicionuokite ant gipsinio modelio.
  5. Ant modelio uždėtus breketus kietinkite šviesa. Kietinimo laikas 

- po 10 sekundžių kiekvienam breketui, naudojant LED 
polimerizacinį aparatą (>500 mW/cm2, 460-480 nm).

  Pastaba:
  Kad būtų užtikrintas tinkamas šviesos srautas labai svarbus 

periodiškas kietinimo prietaiso tikrinimas šviesos matuokliu.
 6. Tinkamu instrumentu uždėkite GC KommonBase pastos  ant 

gipsinio modelio ir išplėskite dervinį pagrindą. Būkite atidūs, kad 
labai neišstorintumėte bazės.

 7. Naudodami LED polimerizacinį prietaisą  (>500 mW/cm2, 
460-480 nm) pakietinkite kiekvieną pailgintą bazės pagrindą 
šviesa po 10 sekundžių abiejomis kryptimis .

 8. Naudodami ligatūrines replytes nuo gipsinio modelio nuimkite 
dervinį pagrindą su breketais. Atskirkite juos nuo 
palaikančiosios vielos.

 9. Ant diagnostinio gipsinio modelio pritaikykite dervinę bazę. Kai 
pagrindai trukdo vienas kitam arba antagonistams ar 
gretimiems dantims, kliūvantį paviršių pakoreguokite 
deimantiniu grąžteliu.

 10. Jungiamuosius dervinės bazės paviršius nuvalykite bevandeniu 
alkoholiu. Jie paruošti jungimui.

 11. Naudodami odontologinius, tokius kaip  GC Ortho Connect ar 
derva modifikuotus stiklojonomerinius cementus sujunkite 
dervinį pagrindą su danties paviršiumi. Vadovaukitės pasirinkto 
cemento gamintojų nurodytomis instrukcijomis.

TAKUMAS IR SPALVA
HV: Bespalvė
LV: Rožinė

LAIKYMAS
Optimaliam darbui užtikrinti rekomenduojama medžiagą laikyti 
kambario temperatūroje (4-25°C (39.2-77.0°F)) atokiau nuo 
tiesioginių saulės spindulių.

PAKUOTĖS
2 x 2.7 g (2.0 ml) švirkštai GC KommonBase pastos,
4 x dozavimo antgaliukai GC KommonBase pastai,
1 x apsauginis kamštelis

DĖMESIO
  1. Jei šios medžiagos pateko ant odos ar burnos ertmės audinių, 

nedelsdami pašalinkite kempinėle ar vatos gabalėliu suvilgytu 
alkoholiu ir praplaukite vandeniu.

 2. Jei šios medžiagos pateko į akis, tuoj pat plaukite vandeniu ir 
kreipkitės į gydytoją.

 3. Venkite medžiagos praryjimo.
 4. Nemaišykite su kitais panašiais produktais.
 5. Dirbdami su medžiaga mūvėkite gumines pirštines, taip 

išvengsite tiesioginio kontakto su inhibuotais dervos sluoksniais 
bei galimo jautrumo didėjimo.

 6. Kietindami šviesa naudokite apsauginius akinius.
 7. Poliruodami sukietintą medžiagą naudokite smulkiųjų dalelių 

siurblį ir dėvėkite apsauginę kaukę.
 8. Venkite medžiagos patekimo ant drabužių.
 9. Nevalykite dozavimo antgaliukų dideliu kiekiu alkoholio, kadangi 

tai gali užteršti pačią medžiagą.
 10. Utilizuokite likučius pagal vietinių institucijų reikalavimus.
 11. Retais atvejais šis produktas gali sukelti jautrumą. Jei taip 

atsitiko, nutraukite šio produkto vartojimą bei kreipkitės į gydytoją.
12. Asmeninės apsaugos priemonės - pirštinės, kaukės ir apsauginiai 

akiniai turėtų būti naudojamos visada.

Kai kurie naudojimo instrukcijose nurodyti produktai GHS gali būti 
klasifikuojami kaip pavojingos medžiagos. Visada susipažinkite su 
medžiagų charakteristikų duomenimis. Juos galite rasti:
 www.gc.dental/ortho
Informacijos taip pat galite gauti pas tiekėjus.

VALYMAS IR DEZINFEKCIJA:
DAUGKARTINIO NAUDOJIMO DOZAVIMO SISTEMOS: 
siekdami išvengti pacientų užkrėtimo – šioms priemonėms 
taikykite vidutinio lygio dezinfekciją. Iškart po naudojimo 
apžiūrėkite priemones ir jų etiketes, įvertinkite nusidėvėjimą. Jei 
sistema nebetinkama naudoti- išmeskite. 
NEMIRKYKITE. Kad nesikauptų ir nepridžiūtų nešvarumai - 
priemones kruopščiai valykite. Naudokite vidutinio lygio sveikatos 
priežiūros įstaigų higienos normas atitinkančias dezinfekcines 
priemones, vadovaukitės vietiniais / valstybiniais įstatais.

Apibendrintą Saugos ir Klininkinės Charakteristikos (SSCP) 
informacija rasite EUDAMED duomenų bazėje 
(https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) arba susisiekite su mumis 
Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Pranešimas apie nepageidaujamus padarinius:
Jei naudodamiesi produktu pastebėjote bet kokį instrukcijose 
nepaminėtą šalutinį efektą, nepageidaujamą reakciją ar neatitikimą, 
prašome apie juos tiesiogiai pranešti atitinkamoms instancijoms. 
Tai galite padaryti šiame internetiniame puslapyje, pasirinkdami 
Jūsų šaliai atstovaujančią valdžios instituciją:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
Taip pat galite rašyti mūsų kompanijos atstovams: vigilance@gc.dental
Taip prisidėsite prie produkto saugumo gerinimo.

Patikslinta: 08/2024
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Dangtelis Dozavimo
antgaliukas

Apsauginis
kamštelis

Pav.1

Pav.2

Kork Aplitseerimisotsik

Valguskaitse

Joon.1

Joon. 2

VALGUSKÕVASTUV VOOLAV VAIGUPÕHINE 
ORTODONTILINE MATERJAL

Kasutamiseks ainult hambaravi spetsialistidele soovitatud 
kasutusnäidustuste korral.

KASUTUSNÄIDUSTUSED
Vaigupõhine komposiit ortodontiliste breketite sidustamiseks

VASTUNÄIDUSTUSED 
Vältige selle toote kasutamist patsientidel, kellel on teadaolevalt 
allergia metakrülaat monomeerile või metakrülaat polümeerile. 

KOOSTIS
HV 
Dimetakrülaat, baariumklaas, silikoon dioksiid, fosforhappe estri 
monomeer, initsiaator, pigment, stabilisaator
LV 
Dimetakrülaat, baariumklaas, silikoon dioksiid, fosforhappe estri 
monomeer, initsiaator, pigment, stabilisaator

KASUTUSJUHEND
A. MUDELI JA BREKETITE ETTEVALMISTAMINE 

1. Isoleerige töömudel, et lihtsustada GC KommonBase pasta 
eemaldamist kipsmudelilt. 

2. Veenduge, et breketid oleksid eeltöödeldud ja käsitletud vastavalt 
tootja juhistele. Paigaldage breketid joondamise traadile. 

B. SÜSTLA ETTEVALMISTAMINE
1. Hoidke süstalt 

püstises asendis ja 
eemaldage kork, 
pöörates seda 
vastupäeva.

2. Kinnitage 
aplitseerimisotsik 
viivitamatult ja kindlalt 
süstla otsa, pöörates 
seda päripäeva.

3. Paigaldage valguskaitse kuni kasutamiseni. (Joon.1)
 Märkus:
 Ärge kinnitage otsikut liiga tugevasti. See võib keermekohti 

kahjustada. Selleks, et tagada kindel ühendus, veenduge, et 
keermetesse pole jäänud materjali jääke.

C. VAIGUPINNA ETTEVALMISTAMINE
  1. Eemaldage valguskaitse 

aplitseerimisotsikult.
  Märkus:
  Enne materjali aplitseerimist veenduge, 

et aplitseerimisotsik oleks kindlalt 
kinnitatud süstla külge. Õhumullide 
vätimiseks eemaldage võimalik õhk, 
suunates süstla otsikut ülespoole ning 
suruge õrnalt süstla kolbi kuni materjal 
jõuab aplitseerimisotsiku väljumisavani 
(Joon. 2).

  3. Aplitseerige GC KommonBase pasta breketi kinnituspinnale 
ja hajuatge see pintsliga, et valmistada vaigupõhi. 

  4. Paigaldage pastaga töödeldud breketid töömudelile. 
  5. Valguskõvastage töödeldud breketid töömudelil. Iga breketit 

tuleks valguskõvastada LED valgusseadmega (>500 mW/cm2, 
460-480 nm) 10 sekundit. 

  Märkus:
  Piisava valgustugevuse tagamiseks on väga oluline, et 

valguskõvastamisseadet kontrollitaks aegajalt valguse 
võimsusmõõtjaga.

  6. Lisage sobiva instrumendiga GC KommonBase pastat ja   
pikendage/laiendage kipsmudelil vaigupõhja. Jälgige, et alus 
liiga paks ei tuleks. 

  7. Valguskõvastage lisatud materjali kahest suunast LED 
valgusseadmega (>500 mW/cm2, 460-480 nm). 

  8. Pintsettide abil eraldage kipsmudelilt vaigupõhjal breketid. 
Ükshaaval eemaldage breketid traadi küljest.  

  9. Kohandage vaigupõhi kontrollmudelile. Kui näete, et vaigupõhi 
vajab korrigeerimist (nt.kõrval-või vastashammaste suhtes), 
siis viimistlege vastavat ala teemantpuuriga. 

10. Puhastage vaigupõhja sidustatav pind veevaba alkoholiga. 
Vaigupõhi on valmis sidustamiseks.

11. Sidustage vaigupõhi hambapinnale kasutades selleks näiteks 
GC Ortho Connect tsementi või vaiguga modifitseeritud 
klaasionomeertsementi. Hambapinnale tsementeerimiseks ja 
sidustamiseks, järgige tsemndi tootja kasutsujuhiseid. 

VOOLAVUS & VÄRV
HV: Clear (kõrge voolavus – läbipaistev)
LV: Pink (madal voolavus – roosa)

HOIUSTAMINE
Optimaalseks toimimiseks on soovitatav hoiustada toatemperatuuril 
(4-25°C / 39.2-77.0°F), eemal otsese päiesevalguse eest. 

PAKENDID
2 x 2.7 g (2.0 mL) GC KommonBase süstalt,
4 x GC KommonBase aplitseerimisotsikut,
1 x valguskaitse

HOIATUS
  1. Kokkupuutel suukoega või nahaga, eemaldage materjal 

koheselt alkoholiga immutatud vatikuuli või käsna abil. 
Loputage veega. 

 2. Toote sattumisel silma loputage koheselt veega ja pöörduge 
vajadusel arsti poole.

 3. Kandke hoolt, et materjali ei neelataks alla.
 4. Ärge segage teiste sarnaste toodetega.
 5. Kandke protseduuri ajal plastik- või kummikindaid, vältimaks 

otsest kokkupuudet õhu inhibeeritud vaiguga ning ennetades 
võimalikku tundlikkust.

 6. Kandke valguskõvastamise ajal kaitseprille.
 7. Polümeriseeritud materjali poleerimisel kasutage 

tolmukollektorit ja kandke tolmumaski, et vältida tolmu 
sissehingamist.

 8. Vältige materjali sattumist riietele.
 9. Ärge pühkige segamisotsikut liigse alkoholiga, kuna see võib 

põhjustada pasta kontaminatsiooni.
 10. Jäägid utiliseerige vastavalt kohalikule regulatsioonile.
 11. Harvadel juhtudel võib toode osadel inimestel põhjustada 

ülitundlikkust. Sellisel juhul tuleb koheselt lõpetada toote 
kasutamine ja pöörduda vajadusel arsti poole.

12. Alati tuleb kanda isikukaitsevahendeid nagu kindad, näomask 
ja kaitseprillid.

Osad käesolevas kasutusjuhendis nimetatud tooted võivad GHSi 
(kemikaalide ühtne ülemaailmne klassifitseerimis- ja 
märgistamissüsteem) alusel olla klassifitseeritud tervist 
kahjustavatena. Tutvuge alati ohutuskaartidega, mis on saadaval siin:
 www.gc.dental/ortho
Samuti saab ohutuskaarte oma varustaja käest.

PUHASTAMINE JA DESINFITSEERIMINE:
MITMEKORDSELT KASUTATAVAD KANDESÜSTEEMID: 
patsientidevahelise ristsaastumise vältimiseks tuleb antud 
seadmel teostada keskmise taseme desinfektsioon. Kohe pärast 
kasutamist tuleb hinnata seadmel ja etiketil võimalikke kahjustusi. 
Kahjustuste korral tuleb seade ära visata. 
MITTE VEDELIKKU KASTA. Saasteainete kinnikuivamise ja 
kuhjumise ennetamiseks puhastada seadet põhjalikult. 
Desinfitseerida tervishoiuasutustele mõeldud keskmise taseme 
infektsioonikontrolli vahendiga, järgides kohalikke / rahvusvahelisi 
juhendeid.

Kokkuvõtte toodete ohutuse ja kliinilise toimivuse kohta (SSCP) 
leiate EUDAMED andmebaasis 
(https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed või võtke meiega ühendust  
Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Soovimatu mõju raport:
Kui olete teadlik või eelnevalt kogenud antud toote kasutamisel 
tekkinud mis tahes soovimatust mõjust, reaktsioonist või muudest 
sarnastest omadustest, sealhulgas sellistest, mida käesolevas 
kasutusjuhendis ei ole loetletud, palun teavitage nendest otse 
vastavat järelvalvesüsteemi, valides sobiv oma riigi asutus 
allolevalt lingilt:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
samuti võite teavitada meie sisest järelvalvesüsteemi: 
vigilance@gc.dental
Sel viisil saate aidata kaasa toote ohutuse parandamisele.

Viimati parandatud: 08/2024
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SKPred použitím si dôkladne 
prečítajte návod na použitie. SLPred uporabo previdno preberite 

navodila za uporabo. SRPre upotrebe pažljivo 
pročitati uputstvo. UKПеред застосуванням уважно 

прочитайте інструкцію з використання. TRKullanımdan önce, talimatları 
dikkatlice okuyunuz. LVPirms lietošanas rūpīgi izlasiet 

lietošanas instrukciju. LTPrieš pradėdami naudoti            
atidžiai perskaitykite instrukcijas. ETEnne toote kasutamist lugeda 

hoolikalt kasutusjuhendit.

GC KommonBaseTM

ДжіСі КоммонБейз

Уповноважений представник в Україні:
Товариство з обмеженою відповідальністю 
«КРІСТАР-ЦЕНТР»
вул. Межигірська, буд. 50, кв.2, м. Київ, 04071, Україна
тел/факс: +380445020091, e-mail: info@kristar.ua
kristar.ua
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